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City of Kennedale 
Fiscal Year 2026/2026 

Proposed Budget 

THIS BUDGET WILL RAISE MORE TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES THAN 
LAST YEAR’S BUDGET BY $106,107.68 OR 1.25% AND, OF THAT 
AMOUNT, $63,181.97 IS TAX REVENUE TO BE RAISED FROM 
NEW PROPERTY ADDED TO THE TAX ROLL THIS YEAR.  
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Property Tax Comparison: 

Information Required for Texas Local Government Code 
Chapter 140.0045 

Itemization of certain expenditures required in certain political 
subdivision budgets 

FY24 
Actual 

FY25 
Projection 

FY26 
Proposed 

Required Newspaper 
Publications 

$8,152.87 $10,500 $9,500 

State Legislative 
Lobbying 

$0 $0 $0 
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FY25-26 PROPOSED BUDGET 
OCTOBER 1, 2025 to SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 

Presented For Online Review 
July 14, 2025 

Presented to City Council 
August 5, 2025 

       Submitted By 
DARRELL HULL, CITY MANAGER 

JONATHAN HORTON, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

405 Municipal Drive  
Kennedale, TX  76060 

817-985-2105
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EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY FUND
Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 

01 GENERAL FUND 11,055,570          12,926,805          12,162,746            14,073,396 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 11,055,570$      12,926,805$      12,162,746$        14,073,396$             

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
02 DEBT SERVICE 2,937,850            2,603,770            2,603,770              2,732,972 
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 2,937,850$         2,603,770$         2,603,770$           2,732,972$               

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
07 STORMWATER UTILITY FUND 89,804 45,800 44,367 145,800 
10 WATER/SEWER FUND 6,369,299            13,465,637          8,426,932              18,033,528 
61 WATER IMPACT FEE FUND - - - - 
62 SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND - - - - 
TOTAL UTILITY FUNDS 6,459,103$         13,511,437$      8,471,299$           18,179,328$             

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
04 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 147,322 128,200 131,632 127,950 
13 CAPITAL BOND FUND 3,578,867            12,279,097          5,831,606              7,989,549 
14 PARK DEDICATION FUND 311,383 100,000 75,000 160,000 
32 LIBRARY BUILDING FUND - - - - 
45 ROADWAY IMPACT FEE FUND 192,723 - 15,000 250,000 
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 4,230,295$         12,507,297$      6,053,238$           8,527,499$               

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
21 TIF #1 NEW HOPE FUND 94,084 150,000 2,000 150,000 
30 HOTEL/MOTEL TAX FUND 17,304 15,000 25,406 20,000 
31 PUBLIC SEIZURE FUND - - 1,155 32,000 
34 LEOSE FUND 2,440 1,500 2,950 5,500 
35 DISASTER RECOVERY FUND 43,418 1,250,000            1,250,000              1,250,000 
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 157,246$            1,416,500$         1,281,511$           1,457,500$               

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
05 CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND 115,919 79,668 34,920 84,650 
12 COURT SECURITY FUND 6,853 (26,570) 20,570 29,000 
16 COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 7,444 10,000 6,825 24,000 
18 JUVENILE CASE MANAGER FUND - 7,000 - 10,000 
40 GRANTS 676,997 - 685,886 - 
41 PARK RECOVERY/DONATION FUND 21,659 19,500 3,975 9,500 
83 TREE RESTORATION FUND - - - - 
85 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY FUND - - - - 
TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 828,871$            89,598$              752,176$              157,150$                  

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
15 EDC FUND 725,577 937,953 457,851 1,390,954 
95 EDC BOND RESERVE FUND - - - - 
TOTAL EDC FUNDS 725,577$            937,953$            457,851$              1,390,954$               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 26,394,511$      43,993,360$      31,782,591$        46,518,798$             
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REVENUE SUMMARY BY FUND
Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 

01 GENERAL FUND 10,920,923          10,891,963          11,624,968            12,064,080                
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 10,920,923$      10,891,963$      11,624,968$        12,064,080$             

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
02 DEBT SERVICE 2,891,472            2,431,447            2,431,447              2,705,369                  
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 2,891,472$         2,431,447$         2,431,447$           2,705,369$               

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
07 STORMWATER UTILITY FUND 309,099               311,150               320,781                 345,200                     
10 WATER/SEWER FUND 6,557,214            14,548,481          10,498,045            18,817,166                
61 WATER IMPACT FEE FUND 29,245                 24,100                 27,766                   19,000                       
62 SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND 25,392                 30,700                 20,877.00              20,000                       
TOTAL UTILITY FUNDS 6,920,950$         14,914,431$      10,867,469$        19,201,366$             

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
04 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 147,322               128,200               131,632                 127,950                     
13 CAPITAL BOND FUND 14,363,438          356,600               1,962,184              356,600                     
14 PARK DEDICATION FUND 31,973                 32,100                 20,647                   16,000                       
32 LIBRARY BUILDING FUND 499                      210                      248                        241                            
45 ROADWAY IMPACT FEE FUND 160,137               56,200                 58,201                   34,000                       
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 14,703,368$      573,310$            2,172,912$           534,791$                  

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
21 TIF #1 NEW HOPE FUND 92,814                 80,006                 83,274                   95,000                       
30 HOTEL/MOTEL TAX FUND 40,810                 20,900                 31,579                   29,750                       
31 PUBLIC SEIZURE FUND 13,003                 160                      9,192                     9,150                         
34 LEOSE FUND 3,818                   3,790                   2,493                     3,790                         
35 DISASTER RECOVERY FUND 84,750                 1,300,000            1,340,628              1,295,000                  
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 235,195$            1,404,856$         1,467,166$           1,432,690$               

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
05 CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND 66,125                 15,000                 23,000                   15,000                       
12 COURT SECURITY FUND 10,462                 9,235                   8,250                     8,725                         
16 COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 8,030                   7,140                   8,054                     8,100                         
18 JUVENILE CASE MANAGER FUND 497                      685                      570                        550                            
40 GRANTS 687,776               65                        685,886                 -                             
41 PARK RECOVERY/DONATION FUND 36,630                 6,683                   2,519                     2,550                         
83 TREE RESTORATION FUND 3,349                   2,931                   4,695                     4,500                         
85 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY FUND -                           -                           -                             -                                 
TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 812,868$            41,739$              732,973$              39,425$                     

Fund Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
15 EDC FUND 1,496,062            1,416,780            1,445,329              1,438,223                  
95 EDC BOND RESERVE FUND 5,959                   5,457                   7,809                     6,500                         
TOTAL EDC FUNDS 1,502,021$         1,422,237$         1,453,138$           1,444,723$               

TOTAL REVENUES 37,986,797$      31,679,983$      30,750,073$        37,422,444$             
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26
Actual Budget Projected Budget Notes

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS IN
01-4509-00-00 ADMIN CHARGE - STREET 136,035      - - - Value of services provided from General Fund
01-4510-00-00 ADMIN CHARGE-WATER/SEWER 544,140      757,935      757,935      840,728 Value of services provided from General Fund
01-4512-00-00 ADMIN CHARGE-EDC 447,522      540,545      540,545      549,034 Added in audit and value of services provided
01-4514-00-00 TRANSFER IN STORM WATER 136,035      218,674      218,674      245,116 Value of services provided from General Fund

01-5705-90-01 TRANSFER OUT-CAPITAL REPLAC FUND (120,000)     (139,200)     (139,200)     (219,200) Enterprise Lease
01-5717-90-00 TRANSFER OUT-STREET IMPROVEMENT (68,958)       - - - For Pavement Management System and Repairs 
01-5498-90-01 INCREMENTAL PROP TAX TO TIF (160,000)     (160,000)     (160,000)     (192,715) City payment for incremental property tax

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND TRANSFERS IN
17-4076-00-00 FRANCHISE FEES-WATER/SEWER 140,310      - - - Services provided by Street Personnel
17-4511-00-00 ADMIN CHARGE-STORM WATER 61,520        - - - Services provided by Street Personnel
17-4515-00-00 TRANSFER IN EDC 61,520        - - - Services provided by Street Personnel
17-4906-00-00 TRANSFER IN-GENERAL 68,958        - - - For Pavement Management System and Repairs 

17-5701-12-02 TRANSFER OUT - GENERAL FUND (136,035)     - - - Value of services provided from General Fund
17-5705-12-04 TRANSFER OUT-CAP REPLAC FUND (19,200)       - - - Enterprise Lease

DEBT SERVICE FUND TRANSFERS IN
02-4960-00-00 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 108,055      108,055      108,055      104,475 Dick Price Road Set By Debt Schedule
02-4963-00-00 TRANSFER IN-TIRZ 228,229      228,229      228,229      - Payment toward 2023 $17.4MM CO Bond

WATER & SEWER FUND TRANSFERS IN

10-4963-00-00 TRANSFER IN:WATER IMPACT FUND 30,000        30,000        30,000        30,000 Pay Portion $2.9MM 2007 CO Bond/16" water line (based on 
impact fee revenue and avail fund balance)

10-4964-00-00 TRANSFER IN-SEWER IM 60,000        60,000        60,000        60,000 Pay Portion $2.9MM 2007 CO Bond/16" water line (based on 
impact fee revenue and avail fund balance)

10-4965-00-00 TRANSFER IN-ROADWAY 97,525        97,525        97,525        97,525 Pay Portion $2.9MM 2007 CO Bond/16" water line (based on 
impact fee revenue and avail fund balance)

10-5595-90-00 ADMIN CHARGE-GENERAL (544,140)     (757,935)     (757,935)     (840,728) Value of services provided from General Fund
10-5596-90-00 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF (140,310)     - - - Services provided by Street Personnel

STORMWATER FUND TRANSFERS OUT
07-5598-35-01 ADMIN CHARGE-STREET (61,520)       (77,841)       (77,841)       (93,157) Value of services provided from Public Works
07-5701-35-01 TRANSFER OUT - GENER (136,035)     (140,833)     (140,833)     (151,959) Value of services provided from General Fund

WATER IMPACT FUND TRANSFERS OUT

61-5710-00-00 TRANSFER OUT:WATER/SEWER FUND (30,000)       (30,000)       (30,000)       (30,000) Pay Portion $2.9MM 2007 CO Bond/16" water line (based on 
impact fee revenue and avail fund balance)

SEWER IMPACT FUND TRANSFERS OUT

62-5710-00-00 TRANSFER OUT-WATER/SEWER FUND (60,000)       (60,000)       (60,000)       (60,000) Pay Portion $2.9MM 2007 CO Bond/16" water line (based on 
impact fee revenue and avail fund balance)

ROADWAY IMPACT FUND TRANSFERS OUT

45-5711-71-01 TRANSFER OUT - WATER (97,525)       (97,525)       (97,525)       (97,525) Pay Portion $2.9MM 2007 CO Bond/16" water line (based on 
impact fee revenue and avail fund balance)

45-5798-71-01 TRANSFER OUT-TIF #1 (10,000)       (10,000)       (10,000)       (10,000) Fund TIF Projects

TIRZ FUND TRANSFERS IN
21-4519-00-00 INTERGOV-CITY OF KENNEDALE 160,000      160,000      160,000      192,715 City payment for incremental property tax
21-4945-00-00 TRANSFER IN-ROADWAY 10,000        10,000        10,000        10,000 City payment for incremental property tax

TIRZ FUND TRANSFERS OUT
21-5702-06-06 TRANSFER OUT - DEBT SERVICE (228,229)     (228,229)     (228,229)     - Payment toward 2023 $17.4MM CO Bond

CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND TRANSFERS IN
05-4906-00-00 TRANSFER IN-GENERAL 120,000      139,200      139,200      219,200 Enterprise Lease
05-4917-00-00 TRANSFER IN-STREET FUND 19,200        - - - Enterprise Lease

EDC FUND TRANSFERS OUT
15-5595-06-01 ADMIN CHARGE-GENERAL (447,522)     (540,545)     (540,545)     (549,034) Added in audit and value of services provided
15-5717-00-00 TRANSFER OUT STREETS (61,520)       - - - Services provided by Street Personnel

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND TRANSFERS OUT
04-5702-00-00 DEBT SERVICE FUND (108,055)     (108,055)     (108,055)     (104,475) Dick Price Road Set By Debt Schedule

FUND / ACCOUNT

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS OUT

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND TRANSFERS OUT

WATER & SEWER FUND TRANSFERS OUT
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Deparment 01 GF Total
07 Storm Water 
Allocation 5%

10 Water/Sewer 
Allocation 20%

15 EDC Allocation 
15%

Dept 1 City Manager Expenditures 871,588$         43,579$  174,318$  130,738$  
Dept 2 Council Expenditures 210,550$         10,528$  42,110$  31,583$  
Dept 7 Finance Expenditures 666,336$         33,317$  133,267$  99,950$  
Dept 12 Community Development Exp. 698,541$         34,927$  139,708$  104,781$  
Dept 17 Library (Communications Staff)
WC/Admin Fees/Unemployment 245,333$         12,267$  49,067$  36,800$  
Insurance 176,334$         8,817$  35,267$  26,450$  
IT Support, Internet, and Phones 170,500$         8,525$  34,100$  25,575$  
Total Allocated from Fund 1 to Other Funds 3,039,183$      151,959$               607,837$  455,877$               

Deparment
01 Street 
Personnel

07 Storm Water 
Allocation 10%

10 Water/Sewer 
Allocation 25%

15 EDC Allocation 
10%

Dept 20 Public Works (Street Personnel Only) 931,567$          93,157$  232,892$  93,157$  
Total Allocated from Dept 20 to Other Funds 931,567$         93,157$  232,892$  93,157$  

2026 Proposed Common Cost Analysis
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General Fund 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND INCOMMING TRANSFERS
Department Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change

PROPERTY TAXES 6,197,098            6,209,872            6,327,254              5,952,746                  -4%
SALES TAXES 2,285,133            2,391,591            2,818,445              3,647,834                  53%
GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 56,688                 -                           -                             -                                 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 425,507               450,000               425,000                 450,000                     0%
FINES AND FEES 1,096,671            1,033,500            1,027,915              1,033,500                  0%
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 335,446               292,000               321,662                 325,000                     11%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 172,657               165,000               228,785                 230,000                     39%
ALL OTHER REVENUE 351,722               350,000               475,907                 425,000                     21%
TRANSFERS IN 1,319,695            1,517,154            1,517,154              1,634,878                  8%

TOTAL REVENUE AND TRANSFERS IN 12,240,618$      12,409,117$      13,142,122$        13,698,958$            10%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES % Change
Department Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 

01 CITY ADMINISTRATION 742,130               804,698               760,384                 871,588                     8%
02 MAYOR AND COUNCIL 213,803               213,950               210,575                 210,550                     -2%
04 MUNICIPAL COURT 232,195               356,164               318,374                 333,622                     -6%
07 FINANCE 546,767               629,703               587,050                 666,336                     6%
09 POLICE 3,630,904            3,916,051            3,692,484              4,036,753                  3%
10 FIRE 2,852,962            3,448,570            2,855,569              3,333,909                  -3%
12 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 667,746               693,806               612,971                 698,541                     1%
16 SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER 46,029                 101,900               85,300                   61,850                       -39%
17 LIBRARY 457,922               590,536               589,006                 583,272                     -1%
18 COMMUNICATIONS 13,705                 23,500                 17,600                   23,400                       0%
20 PUBLIC WORKS 1,112,306            1,542,429            1,411,825              2,101,767                  36%
90 NON DEPARTMENTAL 539,101               605,498               1,021,609              1,151,808                  90%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,055,570$      12,926,805$      12,162,746$        14,073,396$            9%

Department Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
90 NON DEPARTMENTAL 400,873               299,200               331,915                 411,915                     

TOTAL OUTGOING TRANSFERS 400,873$           299,200$           331,915$             411,915$                  

TOTAL OUTGOING FUNDS 11,456,443$      13,226,005$      12,494,661$        14,485,311$            10%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 784,175$           (816,889)$          647,461$             (786,352)$                

3,151,195$        3,935,370$        3,935,370$          4,582,831$              
3,935,370$        3,118,481$        4,582,831$          3,796,479$              

31,388$              36,236$              34,232$                39,686$                    
125                     86                       134                       96                              

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

AVERAGE DAILY ANNUAL EXPENDITURES
DAYS OF FUND BALANCE DRAFT
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 527,625              577,048              568,632                  629,638                    
Operations 214,505              227,650              191,752                  241,950                    

TOTAL CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 742,130$          804,698$          760,384$              871,588$                

Positions
City Manager 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
City Secretary 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Director (HR) 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Administrative Assistant 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
File Clerk (Temporary) -                          -                          -                              0.3                            

TOTAL POSITIONS 4.00                   4.00                   4.00                       4.30                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-01-01 SALARIES 391,472              414,251              414,251                  454,717                    10%
01-5107-01-01 OVERTIME 1,727                  2,000                  1,200.00                 2,000                        0%
01-5109-01-01 TEMPORARY / PART-TIME -                          -                          -                          9,750                        #DIV/0!
01-5114-01-01 LONGEVITY PAY 3,072                  3,168                  3,168                      3,136                        -1%
01-5115-01-01 RETIREMENT 59,669                71,804                71,000                    79,415                      11%
01-5117-01-01 FICA 29,515                32,086                32,000                    35,178                      10%
01-5118-01-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 36,752                47,265                42,000                    39,458                      -17%
01-5120-01-01 LIFE INSURANCE 2,152                  3,400                  2,600                      3,500                        3%
01-5121-01-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,122                  1,774                  1,200                      1,219                        -31%
01-5122-01-01 VISION INSURANCE 282                     480                     350                         265                           -45%
01-5126-01-01 DISABILITY 863                     820                     863                         1,000                        22%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 527,625$          577,048$          568,632$              629,638$                9%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5125-01-01 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 1,976                  10,000                4,500                      5,000                        -50%
01-5240-01-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 601                     400                     550                         2,500                        525%
01-5260-01-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,037                  2,750                  1,259                      2,750                        0%
01-5261-01-01 POSTAGE 340                     800                     371                         800                           0%
01-5280-01-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS 1,474                  -                          -                          1,500                        
01-5285-01-01 FUEL 3,407                  4,100                  2,938                      4,000                        -2%
01-5290-01-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 2,794                  5,000                  1,500                      11,000                      120%
01-5298-01-01 VICTUALS BEVERAGES & GROCERY 3,693                  5,350                  4,579                      -                                -100%
01-5403-01-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 16,262                12,000                11,892                    25,000                      108%
01-5430-01-01 MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,185                  1,500                  1,315                      1,500                        0%
01-5440-01-01 OFFICE EQUIP 14,885                4,600                  4,500                      5,000                        9%
01-5445-01-01 SOFTWARE 17,674                33,800                33,800                    35,000                      4%
01-5501-01-01 ADVERTISING 3,960                  2,500                  1,850                      2,500                        0%
01-5510-01-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 10,486                8,500                  7,560                      8,500                        0%
01-5525-01-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 5,490                  10,500                10,574                    8,000                        -24%
01-5530-01-01 ELECTRIC SERVICES 15,142                13,000                9,500                      15,000                      15%
01-5535-01-01 GAS SERVICES -                          5,500                  1,648                      6,000                        9%
01-5570-01-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 26,235                18,000                17,500                    18,000                      0%
01-5571-01-01 SPECIAL EVENTS 19,114                12,000                12,000                    12,000                      0%
01-5573-01-01 ELECTION SERVICES 21,700                20,000                25,000                    20,000                      0%
01-5574-01-01 FILING FEES 94                       250                     125                         300                           20%
01-5575-01-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 5,615                  8,000                  6,219                      8,500                        6%
01-5578-01-01 TRAVEL 8,244                  9,500                  6,844                      8,000                        -16%
01-5585-01-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 3,165                  3,100                  2,319                      3,100                        0%
01-5588-01-01 HR RELATED TESTS 6,638                  20,000                7,500                      20,000                      0%
01-5589-01-01 JANITORIAL SERVICES 18,278                13,000                13,000                    13,500                      4%
01-5590-01-01 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 3,016                  3,500                  2,909                      4,500                        29%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 214,505$          227,650$          191,752$              241,950$                6%

742,130$          804,698$          760,384$              871,588$                8%TOTAL CITY ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
01 CITY ADMINISTRATION
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Capital Projects Request Form 
(To be completed for all individual expenditures/projects >$5000 in accordance with Capital Expenditure Policy) 

Date Submitted: 

1. Project Type ☐ Capital Expenditure   ☐ New Programming   ☐ New Employee

2. Project Details

Department/Division: 

Account Number(s) (If Known): _______________________________________

Funding source:    General Fund     Grant/Award     Bond/Debt      Multiple 

Total Expected Cost: __________________________

3. Project Description/ Financial Justification
(Include a detailed description of the project and justification. Attach additional documentation as 
necessary.)

4. Approvals:

Requestor/Department Head Date 

City Manager Date 

Director of Finance Date 

DRAFT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Operations 213,803              213,950              210,575                  210,550                    

TOTAL MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL -$                   213,950$          210,575$              210,550$                

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5240-02-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 1,240                  2,000                  1,500                      2,000                        0%
01-5260-02-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 195                     200                     100                         300                           50%
01-5280-02-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS<$5K 73                       500                     75                           500                           0%
01-5290-02-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES -                          -                          -                              1,000                        
01-5298-02-01 VICTUALS BEVERAGES & GROCERY 591                     500                     150                         -                                -100%
01-5510-02-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 5,178                  6,500                  6,500                      6,500                        0%
01-5511-02-01 VOLUNTEER MEETINGS -                          500                     500                         500                           0%
01-5525-02-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 3,416                  15,500                15,000                    8,000                        -48%
01-5440-02-01 OFFICE EQUIP -                          1,500                  1,000                      1,500                        0%
01-5565-02-01 LEGAL SERVICES 190,679              170,000              170,000                  170,000                    0%
01-5570-02-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 1,389                  2,500                  2,500                      2,500                        0%
01-5571-02-01 SPECIAL EVENTS 7,530                  4,500                  4,500                      8,000                        78%
01-5578-02-01 TRAVEL 101                     6,500                  5,500                      6,500                        0%
01-5585-02-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 3,412                  3,250                  3,250                      3,250                        0%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 213,803$          213,950$          210,575$              210,550$                -2%

213,803$          213,950$          210,575$              210,550$                TOTAL MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
02 MAYOR AND COUNCIL

DRAFT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 170,705              262,464              226,274                  271,112                    
Operations 61,491                93,700                92,100                    62,510                      
TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 232,195$          356,164$          318,374$              333,622$                

Positions
Court Administrator 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Juvenile Case Manager 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Court Clerk -                          1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
TOTAL POSITIONS 2.00                   3.00                   3.00                       3.00                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-04-01 SALARIES 122,836              177,067              157,856                  190,556                    8%
01-5107-04-01 OVERTIME 408                     500                     615                         615                           23%
01-5113-04-01 INCENTIVE PAY -                          -                          -                              -                                
01-5114-04-01 LONGEVITY PAY 192                     656                     464                         656                           0%
01-5115-04-01 RETIREMENT 18,562                30,512                26,809                    33,129                      9%
01-5117-04-01 FICA 8,927                  13,634                11,363                    14,675                      8%
01-5118-04-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 17,839                36,805                26,632                    28,480                      -23%
01-5120-04-01 LIFE INSURANCE 788                     1,200                  924                         1,200                        0%
01-5121-04-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 735                     1,327                  1,053                      1,149                        -13%
01-5122-04-01 VISION INSURANCE 90                       363                     158                         252                           -30%
01-5126-04-01 DISABILITY 328                     400                     400                         400                           0%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 170,705$          262,464$          226,274$              271,112$                3%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5240-04-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 64                       800                     750                         850                           6%
01-5260-04-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,051                  3,500                  2,800                      3,700                        6%
01-5261-04-01 POSTAGE 2,113                  2,500                  2,500                      2,700                        8%
01-5280-04-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS <$5K 122                     400                     250                         420                           5%
01-5290-04-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES -                          500                     500                         500                           0%
01-5220-04-01 UNIFORMS -                          700                     700                         700                           0%
01-5298-04-01 VICTUALS BEVERAGES & GROCERY 76                       -                          -                              -                                
01-5440-04-01 OFFICE EQUIP 510                     1,500                  1,500                      1,500                        0%
01-5445-04-01 SOFTWARE 17,218                46,900                46,900                    11,500                      -75%
01-5510-04-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 234                     500                     500                         540                           8%
01-5525-04-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 3,727                  3,000                  2,900                      3,200                        7%
01-5565-04-01 LEGAL SERVICES 16,544                1,000                  1,000                      1,000                        0%
01-5570-04-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 472                     1,500                  950                         1,500                        0%
01-5575-04-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,052                  2,600                  2,600                      2,700                        4%
01-5578-04-01 TRAVEL 583                     1,200                  1,150                      1,300                        8%
01-5581-04-01 JUDGE AND PROSECUTOR SERVICES 13,200                25,800                25,800                    29,000                      12%
01-5585-04-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 1,524                  1,300                  1,300                      1,400                        8%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 61,491$            93,700$            92,100$                62,510$                  -33%

232,195$          356,164$          318,374$              333,622$                -6%TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
04 COURT

DRAFT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 326,789              379,083              348,442                  404,089                    
Operations 219,978              250,620              238,608                  262,247                    
TOTAL FINANCE 546,767$          629,703$          587,050$              666,336$                

Positions
Director 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Accounting Associate II/Sr. Accounting Associate 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Accounting Associate II/Sr. Accounting Associate 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Accounting Associate I/II/Sr Accounting Associate 0.75                    0.75                    0.75                        0.75                          
TOTAL  POSITIONS 3.75                   3.75                   3.75                       3.75                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-07-01 SALARIES 227,078              237,534              237,534                  244,670                    3%
01-5107-07-01 OVERTIME 90                       800                     800                         850                           6%
01-5109-07-01 TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 22,146                39,381                21,000                    48,204                      22%
01-5113-07-01 INCENTIVE PAY -                          -                          -                              -                                
01-5114-07-01 LONGEVITY PAY -                          256                     256                         624                           144%
01-5115-07-01 RETIREMENT 34,625                47,589                39,159                    50,834                      7%
01-5117-07-01 FICA 16,564                21,265                15,383                    22,518                      6%
01-5118-07-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 23,752                29,059                30,738                    32,275                      11%
01-5120-07-01 LIFE INSURANCE 647                     1,000                  1,567                      1,800                        80%
01-5121-07-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,177                  1,280                  1,236                      1,327                        4%
01-5122-07-01 VISION INSURANCE 120                     369                     179                         363                           -2%
01-5126-07-01 DISABILITY 590                     550                     590                         625                           14%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 326,789$          379,083$          348,442$              404,089$                7%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5240-07-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 214                     400                     395                         400                           0%
01-5220-07-01 UNIFORMS 126                     250                     225                         250                           
01-5260-07-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 925                     1,500                  1,250                      1,500                        0%
01-5261-07-01 POSTAGE 916                     1,300                  925                         1,300                        0%
01-5290-07-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 362                     550                     485                         550                           0%
01-5440-07-01 OFFICE EQUIP 660                     2,500                  2,500                      2,500                        0%
01-5445-07-01 SOFTWARE 56,657                66,230                66,230                    18,530                      -72%
01-5510-07-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 1,580                  1,500                  1,500                      2,017                        34%
01-5525-07-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 1,480                  3,250                  2,500                      3,250                        0%
01-5567-07-01 AUDIT SERVICES - FORVIS 64,700                72,000                66,000                    75,000                      4%
01-5570-07-01 SPECIAL SERVICES - Ext Consultants 42,486                43,000                42,500                    97,000                      126%
01-5575-07-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 4,060                  3,500                  3,500                      3,800                        9%
01-5578-07-01 TRAVEL 554                     3,000                  1,500                      3,000                        0%
01-5585-07-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 1,022                  600                     600                         650                           8%
01-5587-07-01 APPRAISAL SERVICES 41,641                48,540                48,498                    51,000                      5%
01-5884-07-01 FINES AND PENALTIES 2,596                  2,500                  -                              1,500                        -40%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 219,978$          250,620$          238,608$              262,247$                5%

546,767$          629,703$          587,050$              666,336$                6%TOTAL FINANCE

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
07 FINANCE

DRAFT
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Capital Projects Request Form 
(To be completed for all individual expenditures/projects >$5000 in accordance with Capital Expenditure Policy) 

Date Submitted: 

1. Project Type Capital Expenditure   New Programming   New Employee

Project Details

Department/Division: 

Account Number  (If Known): _______________________

Funding source:  General Fund   Grant/Award   Bond/Debt

Project Description/ Financial Justification
(Include a detailed description of the project and justification. Attach additional documentation as
necessary.)

4. Approvals:

Requestor/Department Head Date 

City Manager Date 

Director of Finance Date 

6/26/2025

Finance

01-5570-07-01

Jonathan Horton 6/262025

Add a new Grant Specialist/Capital Projects position to seek out grant funding
opportunities and manage our capital project expense tracking. While this position is
expected to cover it’s cost by new grant revenue, the first year cost is estimated to be
$50,000 in Special Services

Revenue generated from this position will go to the Grants Fund (40) and not back into
the General Fund.

Conceptually, this position will cover the total employment cost by obtaining external
funding that would otherwise not reach our City.

$50,000

DRAFT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 2,658,071          2,887,838          2,696,212              3,122,993                
Operations 972,833             1,028,213          996,272                 913,760                   
TOTAL POLICE 3,630,904$      3,916,051$      3,692,484$          4,036,753$            

Positions
Police Chief 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Police Captain 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Sergeant 4.0                     4.0                     4.0                         4.0                           
Corporal 4.0                     4.0                     4.0                         4.0                           
Detective 2.0                     2.0                     2.0                         2.0                           
Officer 4.0                     4.0                     4.0                         4.0                           
Community Engagement Officer 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Auto Theft Task Force Officer 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
DEA Task Force Officer 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
School Resource Officer 2.0                     2.0                     2.0                         2.0                           
Total Commissioned Officers 21.00                21.00                21.0                      21.00                      
Animal Control Officer 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Evidence/Records Clerk 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Administrative Assistant 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Total Civilian Positions 3.00                  3.00                  3.0                        3.00                        
Reserve Police Officer (Non-Paid) 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Police Chaplain (Non-Paid) 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                         1.0                           
Total Non-Paid Positions 2.00                  2.00                  2.0                        2.00                        

TOTAL POSITIONS 26.00                26.00                26.00                    26.00                      

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-09-01 SALARIES 1,748,702          1,859,886          1,691,277              1,975,836                6%
01-5107-09-01 OVERTIME 57,804               56,000               88,733                   60,000                     7%
01-5109-09-01 TEMPORARY/PART-TIME -                         -                         -                             -                               
01-5112-09-01 ASSIGNMENT PAY -                         5,000                 -                             5,000                       0%
01-5113-09-01 INCENTIVE PAY 42,958               42,000               43,885                   36,000                     -14%
01-5114-09-01 LONGEVITY PAY 13,558               17,968               16,476                   19,222                     7%
01-5115-09-01 RETIREMENT 279,065             339,122             324,625                 361,989                   7%
01-5117-09-01 FICA 138,851             151,535             135,422                 160,348                   6%
01-5118-09-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 147,098             181,227             162,561                 255,893                   41%
01-5120-09-01 LIFE INSURANCE 6,765                 3,200                 7,500                     3,500                       9%
01-5121-09-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 7,863                 8,811                 7,966                     11,027                     25%
01-5122-09-01 VISION INSURANCE 892                    1,795                 1,181                     2,619                       46%
01-5126-09-01 DISABILITY 4,081                 4,200                 3,874                     4,300                       2%
01-5101-09-02 SALARIES 150,702             162,220             147,947                 164,770                   2%
01-5107-09-02 OVERTIME 2,311                 2,272                     
01-5113-09-02 INCENTIVE PAY 3,765                 3,570                     

01-5114-09-02 LONGEVITY PAY 560                    768                    768                        1,200                       56%
01-5115-09-02 RETIREMENT 25,782               27,903               32,504                   28,663                     3%
01-5117-09-02 FICA 11,741               12,469               11,438                   12,696                     2%
01-5118-09-02 MEDICAL INSURANCE 14,180               12,144               12,144                   18,310                     51%
01-5120-09-02 LIFE INSURANCE 245                    290                    850                        300                          3%
01-5121-09-02 DENTAL INSURANCE 707                    771                    751                        771                          0%
01-5122-09-02 VISION INSURANCE 90                      149                    120                        149                          0%
01-5126-09-02 DISABILITY 353                    380                    348                        400                          5%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 2,658,071$      2,887,838$      2,696,212$          3,122,993$            8%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
09 POLICE OPERATIONS
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5220-09-01 UNIFORMS 23,163               25,000               25,000                   25,000                     0%
01-5230-09-01 CLEANING SUPPLIES 948                    1,000                 1,000                     1,000                       0%
01-5240-09-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 7,550                 5,500                 6,500                     5,500                       0%
01-5260-09-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,404                 4,000                 4,000                     4,000                       0%
01-5261-09-01 POSTAGE 915                    1,100                 600                        600                          -45%
01-5280-09-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS<$5K 15,239               15,000               17,000                   15,000                     0%
01-5285-09-01 FUEL 44,491               45,000               35,000                   40,000                     -11%
01-5289-09-01 MEDICAL SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT 833                    500                    600                        500                          0%
01-5290-09-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 2,748                 3,700                 3,700                     5,200                       41%
01-5298-09-01 VICTUALS BEVERAGES & GROCERY 3,173                 1,000                 2,000                     -                               -100%
01-5403-09-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 35,046               30,000               30,000                   25,000                     -17%
01-5420-09-01 MACHINERY/TOOL MAINTENANCE -                         -                         440                        -                               
01-5430-09-01 MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 36,863               30,000               20,000                   20,000                     -33%
01-5440-09-01 OFFICE EQUIP 24,336               5,000                 13,063                   8,000                       60%
01-5445-09-01 SOFTWARE 82                      17,600               2,800                     14,000                     -20%
01-5460-09-01 RADIO MAINTENANCE 13,401               28,000               28,000                   28,000                     0%
01-5501-09-01 ADVERTISING -                         500                    500                        500                          0%
01-5510-09-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 1,140                 2,000                 2,000                     2,000                       0%
01-5517-09-01 FIREARMS TRAINING 583                    3,000                 3,000                     3,000                       0%
01-5525-09-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 8,257                 12,000               12,000                   10,000                     -17%
01-5530-09-01 ELECTRIC SERVICES 16,931               10,000               15,000                   18,000                     80%
01-5535-09-01 GAS SERVICES 2,134                 -                         3,804                     4,000                       
01-5564-09-01 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 7,400                 3,500                 4,500                     3,500                       0%
01-5570-09-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 26,459               40,000               38,100                   60,000                     50%
01-5575-09-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 5,216                 4,000                 5,200                     5,460                       37%
01-5578-09-01 TRAVEL 4,804                 5,000                 5,000                     5,000                       0%
01-5583-09-01 ANIMAL CONTROL 31,188               25,000               22,000                   25,000                     0%
01-5585-09-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 34,800               30,000               32,400                   33,000                     10%
01-5589-09-01 JANITORIAL SERVICES 6,218                 7,500                 -                             7,500                       
01-5590-09-01 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 4,770                 4,000                 5,065                     6,000                       50%
01-5557-09-01 INTERGOV- CITY OF MAN 519,091             520,000             520,000                 520,000                   0%
01-5870-09-01 OTHER EQUIPMENT 21,255               19,113               18,000                   19,000                     -1%
01-5910-09-01 MOTOR VEHICLES 69,394               130,200             120,000                 -                               -100%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 972,833$         1,028,213$      996,272$             913,760$               -11%

3,630,904$      3,916,051$      3,692,484$          4,036,753$            3%TOTAL POLICE

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
09 POLICE OPERATIONS
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 2,500,856           2,855,315           2,357,044               2,933,298                 
Operations 352,106              593,255              498,524                  400,611                    
TOTAL FIRE 2,852,962$       3,448,570$       2,855,569$           3,333,909$             

Positions
Fire Chief 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Assistant Chief -                          -                          -                              1.0                            
Fire Captain -                          1.0                      1.0                          -                                
Fire Inspector -                                1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Fire Marshal 1.0                      -                          -                              -                                
Administrative Assistant 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Fire Lieutenant 3.0                      3.0                      3.0                          3.0                            
Driver Engineers 3.0                      3.0                      3.0                          3.0                            
Firefighter / Paramedics 12.0                    12.0                    12.0                        12.0                          
TOTAL POSITIONS 21.00                22.00                22.00                    22.00                      

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-10-01 SALARIES 1,493,093           1,801,885           1,398,604               1,841,447                 2%
01-5107-10-01 OVERTIME 212,338              120,000              153,777                  120,000                    0%
01-5108-10-01 FLSA OVERTIME 168,697              162,000              161,853                  162,000                    0%
01-5112-10-01 ASSIGNMENT PAY 7,065                  5,000                  3,670                      5,000                        0%
01-5113-10-01 INCENTIVE PAY 43,873                40,000                40,766                    40,000                      0%
01-5114-10-01 LONGEVITY PAY 12,604                13,382                11,812                    14,762                      10%
01-5115-10-01 RETIREMENT 287,302              366,756              316,673                  377,040                    3%
01-5117-10-01 FICA 145,241              163,883              130,315                  167,015                    2%
01-5118-10-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 114,150              159,778              123,534                  183,748                    15%
01-5120-10-01 LIFE INSURANCE 6,111                  8,100                  5,765                      8,100                        0%
01-5121-10-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 6,322                  8,850                  6,342                      8,188                        -7%
01-5122-10-01 VISION INSURANCE 767                     1,931                  924                         1,998                        3%
01-5126-10-01 DISABILITY 3,294                  3,750                  3,010                      4,000                        7%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 2,500,856$       2,855,315$       2,357,044$           2,933,298$             3%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
10 FIRE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5220-10-01 UNIFORMS 17,220                17,000                24,305                    26,765                      57%
01-5225-10-01 LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT 568                     15,000                1,442                      28,402                      89%
01-5230-10-01 CLEANING SUPPLIES 1,959                  2,500                  3,246                      2,750                        10%
01-5240-10-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 3,767                  3,500                  1,341                      3,500                        0%
01-5260-10-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,329                  3,000                  397                         3,000                        0%
01-5261-10-01 POSTAGE 130                     200                     140                         200                           0%
01-5280-10-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS <$5K 4,350                  12,000                4,220                      40,294                      236%
01-5285-10-01 FUEL 17,879                20,000                18,747                    22,000                      10%
01-5288-10-01 EMS SUPPLIES 31,601                30,000                19,158                    32,000                      7%
01-5290-10-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 2,675                  5,000                  40                           9,250                        85%
01-5291-10-01 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 6,251                  -                          -                              
01-5297-10-01 FIRE OPERATIONS EXPENDABLE SUPPLI 5,061                  6,000                  553                         6,000                        0%
01-5298-10-01 VICTUALS BEVERAGES & GROCERY 7,614                  4,000                  1,083                      -                                -100%
01-5403-10-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 14,748                30,000                4,295                      30,000                      0%
01-5420-10-01 MACHINERY/TOOL MAINTENANCE 19,832                17,000                8,512                      18,000                      6%
01-5430-10-01 MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 54,820                45,000                53,686                    47,500                      6%
01-5440-10-01 OFFICE EQUIP/SOFTWARE 2,750                  7,500                  7,450                      8,000                        7%
01-5445-10-01 SOFTWARE 9,214                  8,500                  7,500 10,000                      18%
01-5460-10-01 RADIO MAINTENANCE 7,934                  9,000                  8,350                      10,000                      11%
01-5510-10-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATIONS 2,447                  5,000                  4,673                      6,000                        20%
01-5525-10-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 18,418                20,000                18,500                    24,000                      20%
01-5521-10-01 PUBLIC SAFETY EDUCATION 3,367                  6,000                  1,489                      6,000                        0%
01-5530-10-01 ELECTRIC SERVICES 11,444                8,500                  9,268                      10,000                      18%
01-5535-10-01 GAS SERVICES 3,588                  4,000                  3,530                      4,200                        5%
01-5570-10-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 16,607                25,000                8,885                      29,000                      16%
01-5575-10-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 6,910                  7,000                  6,961                      7,000                        0%
01-5578-10-01 TRAVEL 6,885                  6,000                  3,055                      6,500                        8%
01-5585-10-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 6,106                  6,000                  5,960                      6,500                        8%
01-5590-10-01 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 3,951                  3,500                  4,683                      3,750                        7%
01-5861-10-01 MOTOR VEHICLES 61,682                267,055              267,055                  -                                -100%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 352,106$          593,255$          498,524$              400,611$                -32%

2,852,962$       3,448,570$       2,855,569$           3,333,909$             -3%TOTAL FIRE

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
10 FIRE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 301,555              419,556              407,187                  428,866                    
Operations 366,191              274,250              205,784                  269,675                    
TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 667,746$          693,806$          612,971$              698,541$                

Positions
Director 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Building Inspector 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Planning Technician 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Permit Clerk 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Code Enforcement Officer -                          1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
TOTAL POSITIONS 4.00                   5.00                   5.00                       5.00                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-12-01 SALARIES 226,187              293,942              288,000                  304,535                    4%
01-5107-12-01 OVERTIME 1,113                  2,000                  3,000                      3,000                        50%
01-5113-12-01 INCENTIVE PAY -                          6,000                  -                              -                                -100%
01-5114-12-01 LONGEVITY PAY 144                     800                     480                         1,080                        35%
01-5115-12-01 RETIREMENT 33,903                50,545                49,500                    53,298                      5%
01-5117-12-01 FICA 16,784                22,585                21,500                    23,609                      5%
01-5118-12-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 20,966                40,042                40,042                    39,464                      -1%
01-5120-12-01 LIFE INSURANCE 650                     910                     2,100                      1,100                        21%
01-5121-12-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,108                  1,914                  1,810                      1,914                        0%
01-5122-12-01 VISION INSURANCE 154                     367                     105                         367                           0%
01-5126-12-01 DISABILITY 547                     450                     650                         500                           11%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 301,555$          419,556$          407,187$              428,866$                2%

% Change
Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 

01-5220-12-01 UNIFORMS 1,031                  1,250                  1,100                      1,350                        8%
01-5240-12-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 573                     500                     500                         500                           0%
01-5260-12-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,274                  1,500                  1,500                      1,500                        0%
01-5261-12-01 POSTAGE 1,056                  600                     600                         600                           0%
01-5280-12-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS<$5K 3,243                  5,000                  5,000                      5,000                        0%
01-5285-12-01 FUEL 1,231                  1,500                  1,500                      1,500                        0%
01-5290-12-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES -                          500                     500                         1,000                        100%
01-5298-12-01 VICTUALS BEVERAGES & GROCERY 156                     500                     500                         -                                -100%
01-5430-12-01 MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 969                     1,000                  1,000                      1,000                        0%
01-5440-12-01 OFFICE EQUIP 4,659                  5,000                  5,000                      5,000                        0%
01-5445-12-01 SOFTWARE 33,029                28,000                28,000                    28,000                      0%
01-5501-12-01 ADVERTISING 1,876                  2,000                  2,000                      2,000                        0%
01-5510-12-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 954                     1,750                  1,734                      1,850                        6%
01-5525-12-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 4,511                  5,000                  5,000                      5,000                        0%
01-5570-12-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 61,665                75,000                60,000                    75,000                      0%
01-5572-12-01 CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 3,045                  5,000                  1,000                      5,000                        0%
01-5574-12-01 FILING FEES 97                       500                     200                         500                           0%
01-5575-12-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 4,545                  4,500                  4,500                      4,600                        2%
01-5576-12-01 STRATEGIC PLANNING 100,000              30,000                1,000                      25,000                      -17%
01-5578-12-01 TRAVEL 1,193                  1,500                  1,500                      1,625                        8%
01-5580-12-01 ENGINEERING SERVICES 138,506              100,000              80,000                    100,000                    0%
01-5585-12-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 2,616                  3,650                  3,650                      3,650                        0%
01-5861-12-01 MOTOR VEHICLES (38)                      -                          
TOTAL OPERATIONS 366,191$          274,250$          205,784$              269,675$                -2%

667,746$          693,806$          612,971$              698,541$                1%TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
12 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel -                          -                          -                              -                                
Operations 46,029                101,900              85,300                    61,850                      
TOTAL SENIOR CENTER 46,029$            101,900$          85,300$                61,850$                  

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5230-16-01 CLEANING SUPPLIES 43                       -                          -                              -                                
01-5260-16-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES -                          100                     100                         150                           50%
01-5290-16-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 3,456                  6,000                  6,000                      6,000                        0%
01-5403-16-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,002                  52,000                38,000                    10,000                      -81%
01-5440-16-01 OFFICE EQUIP/SOFTWARE 2,014                  500                     -                              2,000                        300%
01-5530-16-01 ELECTRIC SERVICES 5,280                  4,000                  5,000                      5,500                        38%
01-5535-16-01 GAS SERVICES 2,226                  2,000                  1,700                      2,200                        10%
01-5564-16-01 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 798                          1,000                  1,000                      1,000                        0%
01-5570-16-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 20,550                23,000                23,000                    24,000                      4%
01-5589-16-01 JANITORIAL SERVICES 6,615                  10,000                8,000                      8,000                        -20%
01-5590-16-01 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 2,004                  3,300                  2,500                      3,000                        -9%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 46,029$            101,900$          85,300$                61,850$                  -39%

46,029$            101,900$          85,300$                61,850$                  -39%TOTAL SENIOR CENTER

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
16 SENIOR CENTER
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 351,746              408,436              407,506                  426,372                    
Operations 106,176              182,100              181,500                  156,900                    
TOTAL LIBRARY 457,922$          590,536$          589,006$              583,272$                

Positions
Director 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Supervising/Adult Services Librarian -                      -                      -                          1.0                            
Library Assistant II 2.0                      2.0                      2.0                          2.0                            
Library Assistant I (Part Time, per FTE) 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          1.0                            
Programming and Events 1.0                      1.0                      1.0                          -                                
TOTAL POSITIONS 5.00                   5.00                   5.00                       5.00                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-17-01 SALARIES 221,878              245,416              245,416                  256,239                    4%
01-5107-17-01 OVERTIME 818                     500                     1,100                      1,500                        200%
01-5109-17-01 TEMPORARY/PART-TIME 36,457                42,843                42,843                    42,835                      0%
01-5113-17-01 INCENTIVE PAY -                          -                          -                              -                                
01-5114-17-01 LONGEVITY PAY 3,840                  4,560                  4,066                      4,928                        8%
01-5115-17-01 RETIREMENT 37,298                50,259                50,259                    52,760                      5%
01-5117-17-01 FICA 19,585                22,458                22,458                    23,371                      4%
01-5118-17-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE 28,392                37,584                37,584                    39,464                      5%
01-5120-17-01 LIFE INSURANCE 1,367                  2,200                  1,500                      2,300                        5%
01-5121-17-01 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,383                  1,597                  1,400                      1,957                        23%
01-5122-17-01 VISION INSURANCE 174                     368                     255                         368                           0%
01-5126-17-01 DISABILITY 555                     650                     625                         650                           0%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 351,746$          408,436$          407,506$              426,372$                4%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5230-17-01 CLEANING SUPPLIES 43                       -                          -                              -                                
01-5240-17-01 PRINTED SUPPLIES 50                       -                          -                              -                                
01-5260-17-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 124                     300                     300                         500                           67%
01-5261-17-01 POSTAGE 412                     500                     1,000                      1,200                        140%
01-5280-17-01 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS<$5K -                          800                     800                         300                           
01-5290-17-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 5,434                  7,000                  7,000                      8,000                        14%
01-5292-17-01 LIBRARY PROCESSING SUPPLIES -                          -                          -                              3,500                        100%
01-5294-17-01 LIBRARY BOOK-CITY FUND 17,957                22,000                22,000                    25,000                      14%
01-5403-17-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 32,684                86,000                93,000                    38,500                      -55%
01-5455-17-01 SOFTWARE MAINT 9,751 16,000                16,000                    18,000                      13%
01-5440-17-01 OFFICE EQUIP 2,129                  3,000                  3,000                      8,500                        183%
01-5510-17-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 1,324                  1,500                  800                         1,500                        0%
01-5525-17-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 2,820                  3,000                  500                         3,000                        0%
01-5530-17-01 ELECTRIC SERVICES 7,960                  7,000                  7,000                      7,500                        7%
01-5535-17-01 GAS SERVICES 2,360                  2,500                  2,000                      2,500                        0%
01-5564-17-01 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 3,510                  5,000                  5,000                      5,000                        0%
01-5570-17-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 3,151                  4,000                  4,000                      10,000                      150%
01-5575-17-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 4,060                  4,000                  4,000                      4,200                        5%
01-5578-17-01 TRAVEL 16                       2,500                  100                         2,500                        0%
01-5585-17-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 2,343                  2,500                  2,500                      2,700                        8%
01-5589-17-01 JANITORIAL SERVICES 6,228                  10,000                8,500                      10,000                      0%
01-5590-17-01 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 3,819                  4,500                  4,000                      4,500                        0%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 106,176$          182,100$          181,500$              156,900$                -14%

457,922            590,536$          589,006$              583,272$                -1%TOTAL LIBRARY

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
17 LIBRARY
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Capital Projects Request Form 
(To be completed for all individual expenditures/projects >$5000 in accordance with Capital Expenditure Policy) 

Date Submitted: 

1. Project Type Capital Expenditure   New Programming   New Employee

Project Details

Department/Division: 

Account Number  (If Known): _______________________

Funding source:  General Fund   Grant/Award   Bond/Debt

Project Description/ Financial Justification
(Include a detailed description of the project and justification. Attach additional documentation as
necessary.)

4. Approvals:

Requestor/Department Head Date 

City Manager Date 

Director of Finance Date 

04/04/2025

Library

01-5455-17-01; 01-5440-17-01; 01-5292-17-01

RFID conversion – up to $20,000 ($16,721.64 quote)
Allows easier inventory and collection auditing
Better customer service and fewer circulation errors
Allows for future technology improvements
More efficient use of staff time

$20,000

DRAFT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel -                          -                          -                              -                                
Operations 13,705                23,500                17,600                    23,400                      
TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS 13,705$            23,500$            17,600$                23,400$                  

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5260-18-01 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 43                       100                     100                         100                           0%
01-5290-18-01 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 64                       1,000                  1,000                      1,000                        0%
01-5440-17-01 OFFICE EQUIP -                          -                          -                              2,000                        
01-5455-18-01 SOFTWARE 1,353                  5,000                  1,500                      4,000                        -20%
01-5501-18-01 ADVERTISING 506                     1,000                  1,000                      1,000                        0%
01-5510-18-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS -                          500                     -                              300                           -40%
01-5525-18-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 1,443                  1,000                  -                              500                           -50%
01-5564-18-01 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 9,745                  6,000                  6,000                      6,000                        0%
01-5570-18-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 550                     2,000                  2,000                      2,000                        0%
01-5571-18-01 SPECIAL EVENTS -                          6,000                  6,000                      6,000                        
01-5578-18-01 TRAVEL -                          900                     -                              500                           -44%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 13,705$            23,500$            17,600$                23,400$                  0%

13,705$            23,500$            17,600$                23,400$                  0%TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
18 COMMUNICATIONS
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel 660,483             778,406              671,753                     931,567                           
Operations 451,823             764,023              740,072                     1,170,200                        

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 1,112,306$      1,542,429$        1,411,825$               2,101,767$                     

Positions FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Director 1.0                     1.0                      1.0                             1.0                                  
Project Manager -                        -                         -                                1.0                                  
Supervisor 1.0                     1.0                      1.0                             1.0                                  
Field Worker - Full Time 6.0                     6.0                      6.0                             6.0                                  
Field Worker - Part Time by FTE 0.7                     1.8                      1.8                             1.75                                
Administrative Assistant 1.00                   1.00                    1.00                           1.00                                

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS POSITIONS 9.70                   10.75                  10.75                         11.75                               

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5101-20-03 SALARIES 457,462             484,149              447,413                     580,623                           20%
01-5107-20-03 OVERTIME 5,669                 9,450                  8,500                         10,000                             6%
01-5109-20-03 TEMPORARY/PART-TIME 29,862               61,187                28,500                       52,441                             -14%
01-5113-20-03 INCENTIVE PAY 3,690                 2,800                  2,800                         2,800                               0%
01-5114-20-03 LONGEVITY PAY 5,368                 9,856                  6,036                         11,040                             12%
01-5115-20-03 RETIREMENT 73,894               96,924                74,750                       113,223                           17%
01-5117-20-03 FICA 37,757               43,310                35,930                       50,154                             16%
01-5118-20-03 MEDICAL INSURANCE 40,344               61,089                59,500                       99,812                             63%
01-5120-20-03 LIFE INSURANCE 2,840                 4,200                  3,800                         5,000                               19%
01-5121-20-03 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,232                 3,658                  2,834                         4,083                               12%
01-5122-20-03 VISION INSURANCE 317                    683                     490                            891                                 30%
01-5126-20-03 SHORT-TERM DISABILITY 1,047                 1100 1,200                         1,500                               36%
TOTAL PERSONNEL 660,483$          778,406$           671,753$                  931,567$                        20%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5210-20-03 CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 5,790                 5,000                  3,500                         5,000                               0%
01-5220-20-03 UNIFORMS 4,305                 6,272                  6,272                         9,250                               47%
01-5230-20-03 CLEANING SUPPLIES 932                    2,500                  2,400                         3,000                               20%
01-5240-20-03 PRINTED SUPPLIES -                        500                     500                            500                                 0%
01-5260-20-03 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 785                    1,500                  1,100                         2,000                               33%
01-5280-20-03 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS<$5K 4,829                 5,000                  4,800                         7,000                               40%
01-5285-20-03 FUEL 15,577               15,500                15,000                       15,500                             0%
01-5290-20-03 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES 2,590                 2,600                  2,500                         2,800                               8%
01-5403-20-03 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,665                 14,350                25,000                       24,000                             67%
01-5407-20-03 STREET MAINTENANCE 82,351               194,700              190,000                     350,000                           80%
01-5409-20-03 IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 665                    2,500                  2,500                         2,500                               0%
01-5420-20-03 MACHINERY/TOOL MAINTENANCE 6,048                 8,800                  8,500                         10,000                             14%
01-5430-20-03 MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 20,403               20,000                19,850                       20,000                             0%
01-5440-20-03 OFFICE EQUIP 741                    9,600                  8,300                         9,000                               -6%
01-5445-20-03 SOFTWARE 12,143               10,000                10,000                       10,000                             0%
01-5480-20-03 SIGNS/FENCE/SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE 11,892               63,200                62,250                       74,000                             17%
01-5510-20-03 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS 149                    4,500                  4,100                         5,000                               11%
01-5525-20-03 TRAINING/SEMINARS 1,914                 7,500                  6,500                         8,000                               7%
01-5530-20-03 ELECTRIC SERVICES 65,222               66,000                65,500                       66,000                             0%
01-5535-20-03 GAS SERVICES 2,136                 1,000                  2,500                         1,400                               40%
01-5570-20-03 SPECIAL SERVICES 31,520               50,500                45,500                       193,750                           284%
01-5575-20-03 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 15,954               18,000                18,000                       18,000                             0%
01-5578-20-03 TRAVEL 87                      3,000                  2,500                         3,000                               0%
01-5580-20-03 ENGINEERING SERVICES 57,850               78,000                75,000                       80,000                             3%
01-5585-20-03 TELEPHONE SERVICES 2,384                 3,000                  3,000                         3,500                               17%
01-5590-20-03 WATER/SEWER SERVICES -                        40,000                40,000                       45,000                             13%
01-5591-20-03 TRASH/DISPOSAL/DUMP SERVICES -                        1,500                  1,500                         1,500                               0%
01-5870-20-03 OTHER EQUIPMENT 9,200                 16,500                16,500                       86,500                             424%

359,135$          651,522$           643,072$                  1,056,200$                     62%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
20 PUBLIC WORKS

STREET MAINTENANCE

TOTAL STREET MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5404-20-04 PARK MAINTENANCE 9,973                  30,000                25,000                    30,000                      0%
01-5405-20-04 TOWN CENTER PLAZA 296                     -                          -                              -                                
01-5406-20-04 SONORA AND RODGERS FARM PARK 10,634                30,000                22,000                    30,000                      0%
01-5408-20-04 OTHER PARKS/MISC. 8,597                  -                          -                                
01-5530-20-04 ELECTRIC SERVICES 3,606                  3,500                  3,500                      3,500                        0%
01-5522-20-04 KEEP KENNEDALE BEAUTIFUL 9,066                  11,000                10,500                    12,500                      14%
01-5575-20-04 EQUIPMENT RENTAL -                          3,000                  3,000                      3,000                        0%
01-5590-20-04 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 50,515                35,000                33,000                    35,000                      0%

92,688$            112,501$          97,000$                114,000$                1%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

TOTAL PARK MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS

20 PUBLIC WORKS
PARK MAINTENANCE
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Capital Projects Request Form 
(To be completed for all individual expenditures/projects >$5000 in accordance with Capital Expenditure Policy) 

Date Submitted: 

1. Project Type Capital Expenditure   New Programming   New Employee

Project Details

Department/Division: 

Account Number  (If Known): _______________________

Funding source:  General Fund   Grant/Award   Bond/Debt

Project Description/ Financial Justification
(Include a detailed description of the project and justification. Attach additional documentation as
necessary.)

4. Approvals:

Requestor/Department Head Date 

City Manager Date 

Director of Finance Date 

07/11/2025

Public Works

01-5407-20-03

Kristian Sugrim 7-11-2025

Concrete Panel Restoration @ 1400 Kennedale Sublett Rd. =$ 38,140.00
Concrete Panel Restoration @ 102 & 106 Hilltop Dr. = $63,280.00, and
Concrete Panel Restoration @ 200 Mistletoe at Arthur = $53,110.00
$154,530.00

200,000
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This item is being split with the EDC within the EDC Fund (15)
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
Personnel -                          -                          -                              -                                
Operations 539,101              605,498              1,021,609               1,151,808                 
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 539,101$          605,498$          1,021,609$           1,151,808$             

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
01-5116-90-01 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE (2,737)                 28,500                28,500                    30,495                      7%
01-5118-90-01 MEDICAL INSURANCE - RETIREE -                          -                          4,048                      12,752                      
01-5119-90-01 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 138,006              118,534              136,017                  138,868                    17%
01-5123-90-01 HEALTH ADMIN FEES 84,414                71,000                71,000                    75,970                      7%
01-5403-90-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 13,205                
01-5440-90-01 OFFICE EQUIP 10,869                8,000                  8,717                      8,000                        0%
01-5445-90-01 SOFTWARE 11,293                62,330                62,330                    9,500                        -85%
01-5540-90-01 INSURANCE-AUTO 63,974                67,470                66,120                    87,031                      29%
01-5545-90-01 INSURANCE-PROPERTY 34,776                40,226                39,391                    39,099                      -3%
01-5550-90-01 INSURANCE-GENERAL LIABILITY 14,224                17,064                16,438                    32,915                      93%
01-5560-90-01 INSURANCE-LAW ENFORCEMENT 18,843                18,374                18,007                    17,289                      -6%
01-5569-90-01 IT SUPPORT 130,080              130,000              130,000                  140,000                    8%
01-5570-90-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 19,430                32,000                32,000                    18,000                      -44%
01-5585-90-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 2,725                  12,000                12,000                    12,500                      4%
01-5615-90-01 FUNCTIONAL GRANT -                          -                          397,042                  529,389                    
TOTAL OPERATIONS 539,101$          605,498$          1,021,609$           1,151,808$             90%

539,101$          605,498$          1,021,609$           1,151,808$             

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
01-5705-90-01 TRANSFER OUT- CAP REPLACEMENT 139,200              139,200              139,200                  219,200                    
01-5717-90-01 TRANSFER OUT - STREET IMPROV. 68,958                
01-5498-90-01 INCREMENTAL PROPERTY TAX 192,715              160,000              192,715                  192,715                    

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT 400,873$          299,200$          331,915$              411,915$                

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL

90 NON-DEPARTMENTAL - TRANSFERS OUT

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
90 NON-DEPARTMENTAL 

DRAFT

CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/FINANCE 51



Debt Service Fund 
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
I&S  Tax Rate/$100 Valuation 0.196917           0.195216           0.195216               0.213117                  
Taxable Valuation 1,174,395,219   1,215,300,957   1,215,300,957       1,241,751,659         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
02-4001-00-00 PROPERTY TAX-CURRENT 2,338,419          2,372,462          2,372,462              2,646,384                 
02-4011-00-00 PROPERTY TAX-DELINQUENT 48,548               7,500                 7,500                      7,500                        
02-4041-00-00 PROPERTY TAX-PENALTY 12,223               7,500                 7,500                      7,500                        
02-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 44,734               43,985               43,985                    43,985                      
02-4902-00-00 PROCEEDS-DEBT/LOAN 447,547             

2,891,472$      2,431,447$      2,431,447$           2,705,369$             

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
02-5602-21-06 2007 $4.365M GO RFND 129,675             -                         -                              -                                
02-5606-21-06 2016 3.72M REFUNDING 375,000             375,000             375,000                  385,000                    
02-5607-21-06 2016 3.72M REFUNDING 28,416               21,704               21,704                    14,902                      
02-5612-21-06 2007 $4.365M GO RFND 2,574                 -                         -                              -                                
02-5621-21-06 BANK FEES / PAYING AGENT FEES 600                     500                     500                         500                           
02-5622-21-06 ARBITRAGE/DISCLOSURE 2,250                 2,500                 2,500                      2,500                        
02-5625-21-06 ISSUANCE COSTS 368,817             -                         -                              -                                
02-5626-21-06 PMT TO ESCROW AGENT -                         -                         -                              -                                
02-5643-21-06 2007 $1.2M TAX BOND-INTEREST 4,300                 -                         -                              -                                
02-5644-21-06 2007 $1.2M TAX BOND-PRINCIPAL 215,000             -                         -                              -                                
02-5651-21-06 2019 $2.0M TAX NOTES 380,000             385,000             385,000                  395,000                    
02-5652-21-06 2019 $2.0M TAX NOTES 18,430               11,163               11,163                    3,753                        
02-5655-21-06 2020A $1.54M GO RFND 150,000             150,000             150,000                  155,000                    
02-5656-21-06 2020A $1.54M GO RFND 14,294               12,505               12,505                    10,645                      
02-5657-21-06 2021 $6.0M CO-PRINCIPAL 185,000             240,000             240,000                  265,000                    
02-5658-21-06 2021 $6.0M CO - INTEREST 132,550             124,050             124,050                  113,950                    
02-5659-21-06 2020 1.26M GO REFUND-INTEREST -                         13,848               13,848                    11,435                      
02-5660-21-06 2020 1.26M GO REFUND-PRINCIPAL -                         125,000             125,000                  125,000                    
02-5661-21-06 2023 $17.0 MM C/O - INTEREST 760,944             80,000               80,000                    100,125                    
02-5662-21-06 2023 $17.0 MM C/O - PRINCIPAL 170,000             104,125             104,125                  80,000                      
02-5669-21-06 2024 $3MM GO - INTEREST 147,750             147,750                  123,800                    
02-5670-21-06 2024 $3MM GO - PRINCIPAL 90,000               90,000                    95,000                      
02-5671-21-06 2024 $11.0 MM C/O - INTEREST -                         545,625             545,625                  441,363                    
02-5672-21-06 2024 $11.0 MM C/O - PRINCIPAL -                         175,000             175,000                  410,000                    

2,937,850$      2,603,770$      2,603,770$           2,732,972$             

(46,378)$           (172,323)$        (172,323)$            (27,603)$                 
02-4915-00-00 TRANSFER IN-EDC FUND -                         138,848             138,848                  136,432                    
02-4961-00-00 TRANSFER IN-TIRZ 228,229             228,229             228,229                  -                                
02-4960-00-00 TRANSFER IN-PROJECTS 108,055             108,265             108,265                  104,475                    

336,284$          475,342$          475,342$              240,907$                

289,906$          303,019$          303,019$              213,304$                

698,627$          988,533$          988,533$              1,291,552$             
988,533$          1,291,552$      1,291,552$           1,504,856$             

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

Fund 02 DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURESDRAFT
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Debt Service Requirements -- 2026 Proposed Budget

Debt Instruments

Fund 02 Debt 
Service Fund 

(I&S Ad 
Valorem Tax 

Levy)

Fund 10 
Water 

Sewer Fund

Fund 15 
Economic 
Develop 

Corp

Fund 02 Debt 
Service Fund (I&S 
Ad Valorem Tax 

Levy)
Fund 10 Water 

Sewer Fund

Fund 15 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation

2026     Principal 
$

2026     Interest 
$

$2,900,000 Comb Tax & Rev C/O Series 2007 100% 212,710.00       200,000.00        12,710.00          
$1,200,000 Sales Tax Rev Bonds Taxable Series 2007 100% 114,247.50      100,000.00        14,247.50          
$3,720,000 GO Refunding Bond Series 2016 100% 399,901.75            385,000.00        14,901.75          
$2,000,000 Tax Notes Series 2019 100% 398,752.50            395,000.00        3,752.50            
$1,260,000 GO Refunding Bonds Series 2020 100% 136,435.25            125,000.00        11,435.25          
$1,540,000 GO Refunding Bonds Series 2020A 100% 165,644.50            155,000.00        10,644.50          
$5,735,000 Comb Tax and Rev C/O Series 2021 100% 378,950.00            265,000.00        113,950.00        
$1,700,000 Texas Leverage Fund Original 3.25% Interest Rate 100% 61,346.40        58,925.18          2,421.22            
$17,065,000 Comb Tax and Revenue C/O Series 2023 86% 889,318.76       250,000.00        639,318.76        
$17,065,000 Comb Tax and Revenue C/O Series 2023 14% 180,125.00            80,000.00          100,125.00        
$2,980,000 General Obligation Bonds Series 2024 100% 218,800.00            95,000.00          123,800.00        
$10,810,000 Comb Tax and Revenue C/O Series 2024 100% 851,362.50            410,000.00        441,362.50        
Total Debt Service by Year 2,729,971.50        1,102,028.76   175,593.90      2,518,925.18     1,488,668.98     
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Name Maturity Date Purpose
$2,900,000Comb Tax & Rev C/O Series 2007 2027 Improve water, sewer, and storm water systems

16" Water Line A - FW Connect $2.4M, 16" Water Line B - $759k
$1,200,000 Sales Tax Rev Bonds Taxable Series 2007 2027 Land for Town Center, 109 W Kennedale Parkway
$3,720,000GO Refunding Bond Series 2016 2028 Refund outstanding 2005 and 2008 bonds for Library and 

Community Center
$2,000,000Tax Notes Series 2019 2026 Streets, drainage, and facilities construction
$1,260,000GO Refunding Bonds Series 2020 2030

Improve and repair water, sewer, storm water, streets, parking 
lots, sidewalks, drainage, utility line, traffice signals, landscaping 
and lighting; relocate and restore Historic Section House

$1,540,000GO Refunding Bonds Series 2020A 2031 Refunded 2011 Series that was issued for ROW, street 
construction, utility relocation, drainage improvements, 
ambulance and fire truck

$5,735,000Comb Tax and Rev C/O Series 2021 2041 Public safety vehicles, streets, and drainage
$1,700,000Texas Leverage Fund Original 3.25% Interest Rate 2026 Link street purchase
$17,065,000 Comb Tax and Revenue C/O Series 2023 2043 Interceptor Project (sewer), Hillside updgrade, portions of 

rebuilds for Eden Road, New Hope Road, and Swiney Hiett

$2,980,000 General Obligation Bonds Series 2024 2044 Park system improvements
$10,810,000 Comb Tax and Revenue C/O Series 2024 2044 Remodels for public safety facilities, street projects

DRAFT

CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/FINANCE 55



Utility Funds 

DRAFT

CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/FINANCE 56



Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
07-4205-00-00 DRAINAGE FEES 274,894             280,000              277,701                   305,200                   9%
07-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 34,205               31,150                43,080                     40,000                     28%

309,099$         311,150$           320,781$               345,200$               11%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
07-5510-35-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATIONS 4,168                 4,200                  4,168                       4,200                       0%
07-5525-35-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 240                    -                          -                               -                               
07-5570-35-01 SPECIAL SERVICES -                         20,000                19,099                     120,000                   500%
07-5574-35-01 FILING FEES 100                    100                     100                          100                          0%
07-5580-35-01 ENGINEERING SERVICES 64,996               21,500                21,000                     21,500                     0%
07-5637-90-00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 20,300               -                          -                               -                               

89,804$            45,800$             44,367$                  145,800$               218%

219,295$         265,351$           276,414$               199,400$               -25%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
07-5598-35-01 ADMIN CHARGE - STREET (64,415)              (77,841)               (77,841)                    (93,157)                    20%
07-5701-35-01 TRANSFER OUT GENERAL FUND (136,035)            (140,833)             (140,833)                  (151,959)                  8%

(200,450)$        (218,674)$         (218,674)$              (245,116)$              12%

18,845$            46,677$             57,740$                  (45,716)$                

1,148,846$      1,167,691$       1,167,691$            1,225,431$            
1,167,691$      1,214,368$       1,225,431$            1,179,715$            

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 7 STORMWATER

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
10-4010-00-00 WATER SERVICE 2,964,063          3,352,153           3,956,440                4,312,520                29%
10-4020-00-00 SEWER SERVICE 1,805,409          2,309,463           2,123,552                2,314,672                0%
10-4061-00-00 METER PURCHASE/INSTALATION 8,616                 5,500                  6,267                       6,300                       15%
10-4073-00-00 SANITATION BILLING FEES 29,836               7,000                  15,247                     8,500                       21%
10-4081-00-00 SALES TAX 164                    50                       150                          175                          250%
10-4090-00-00 ARLINGTON OPERATOR COST 869,832             400,000              395,000                   425,000                   6%
10-4202-00-00 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 41,707               -                          -                               
10-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 837,587             774,315              1,001,389                750,000                   -3%
10-4409-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME -                         -                          -                               -                               
10-4485-00-00 EQUIPMENT SALE GAIN (LOSS) -                         -                          -                               -                               
10-4999-00-00 2023 C/O SERIES A -                         7,700,000           3,000,000                11,000,000              43%

6,557,214$      14,548,481$     10,498,045$          18,817,166$          29%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
UTILITY BILLING 2,562,019          2,126,675           1,791,960                2,157,800                1%
OPERATIONS 2,642,753          2,596,882           2,866,862                3,081,911                19%
DEBT SERVICE 1,120,131          394,830              394,830                   1,102,029                179%
CAPITAL PROJECTS 9,796                 8,300,000           3,350,000                11,640,000              40%
NON-DEPARTMENTAL 34,599               47,250                23,280                     51,789                     10%

6,369,299$      13,465,637$     8,426,932$            18,033,528$          34%

187,915$         1,082,845$       2,071,113$            783,638$               -28%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
10-4916-00-00 TRANSFER IN-DEBT SERVICE FUND 824,819             
10-4963-00-00 TRANSFER IN-WATER IMPACT 30,000               30,000                30,000                     30,000                     0%
10-4964-00-00 TRANSFER IN-SEWER IMPACT 60,000               60,000                60,000                     60,000                     0%
10-4965-00-00 TRANSFER IN-ROADWAY 97,525               97,525                97,525                     97,525                     0%
10-5595-90-00 ADMIN CHARGE – GENERAL FUND (544,140)            (757,935)             (757,935)                  (840,728)                  11%

327,894$         (570,410)$         (570,410)$              (653,203)$              15%

515,809$         512,435$           1,500,703$            130,435$               

1,015,978$      1,531,787$       1,531,787$            3,032,490$            
1,531,787$      2,044,222$       3,032,490$            3,162,924$            

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 10 WATER/SEWER

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
10-5570-36-15 SPECIAL SERVICES 292,797             150,000              27,500                     150,000                   0%
10-5575-36-15 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,882                 12,000                2,500                       2,500                       -79%
10-5592-36-15 INTERGOV-FORT WORTH SEWER 26,629               25,000                27,475                     27,000                     8%
10-5594-36-15 INTERGOV-ARLINGTON SEWER 1,193,516          1,414,675           1,263,682                1,275,000                -10%
10-5597-36-15 INTERGOV-FORT WORTH WATER 705,884             275,000              281,098                   290,000                   5%
10-5598-36-15 INTERGOV-ARLINGTON WATER 341,312             250,000              189,705                   413,300                   65%

2,562,019$       2,126,675$        1,791,960$             2,157,800$             1%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
10-5510-36-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATIONS 2,003                 -                          -                               
10-5530-36-01 ELECTRIC SERVICES 239,732             204,000              240,000                   250,000                   23%
10-5535-36-01 GAS SERVICES -                         -                          -                               -                               
10-5570-36-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 175,471             25,000                240,000                   250,000                   900%
10-5575-36-01 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 205                    50                       -                               100                          100%
10-5580-36-01 ENGINEERING SERVICES 11,651               20,000                -                               20,000                     0%
10-5585-36-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 672                    850                     750                          850                          0%
10-5590-36-01 WATER/SEWER SERVICES 5,432                 5,000                  4,950                       5,250                       5%
10-5599-36-01 INTERLOCAL-CITY OF ARLINGTON 2,054,775          2,210,820           2,250,000                2,343,001                6%
10-5653-36-01 2019 $2.0M TAX NOTES 26,975               11,162                11,162                     12,710                     14%
10-5654-36-01 2019 $2.0M TAX NOTES 125,838             120,000              120,000                   200,000                   67%

2,642,753$       2,596,882$        2,866,862$             3,081,911$             19%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
10-5603-36-06 2007 $4.365M GO RFND – PRINCIPAL 80,325               -                          -                               -                               
10-5613-36-06 2007 $4.365M GO RFND INTEREST 1,594                 -                          -                               -                               
10-5625-36-06 ISSUANCE COSTS -                         -                          -                               -                               
10-5626-36-06 2007 $2.9M CO-INTEREST 28,393               20,705                20,705                     12,710                     -39%
10-5620-36-06 2007 $2.9M CO-PRINCIPAL 185,000             190,000              190,000                   200,000                   5%
10-5627-36-06 2023 $17.65 UTILITY PRIN 170,000             80,000                80,000                     250,000                   213%
10-5628-36-06 2023 $17.65 UTILITY INT 654,819             104,125              104,125                   639,319                   514%

1,120,131$       394,830$           394,830$                 1,102,029$             179%

FUND 10 / DEPARTMENT 15 UTILITY BILLING

TOTAL UTILITY BILLING

FUND 10 / DEPARTMENT 01 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT CITY OF ARLINGTON

TOTAL UTILITY OPERATIONS

FUND 10 / DEPARTMENT 06 WATER DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
10-5833-36-09 CDBG SEWER PROJECT -                         300,000              225,000                   300,000                   0%
10-5834-36-09 WATER LINE INSTALLATION -                         300,000              125,000                   340,000                   13%
10-5835-36-09 SEWER LINE INSTALLATION 9,796                 7,700,000           3,000,000                11,000,000              43%
10-5839-36-09 COA WATER CONNECTION LINE -                         -                          -                               -                               
10-5841-36-09 WATER/WASTEWATER RAT -                         -                          -                               -                               

9,796$               8,300,000$        3,350,000$             11,640,000$           40%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
10-5545-90-01 INSURANCE-PROPERTY 14,470               15,000                14,470                     15,360                     2%
10-5550-90-01 INSURANCE-GENERAL LIABILITY 3,730                 4,250                  3,730                       8,229                       94%
10-5570-90-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 13,673               25,000                2,500                       25,000                     0%
10-5580-90-01 ENGINEERING SERVICES -                         -                          -                               -                               
10-5585-90-01 TELEPHONE SERVICES 2,007                 3,000                  2,580                       3,200                       7%
10-5884-90-01 FINES AND PENALTIES 720                    -                          -                               -                               

34,599$            47,250$              23,280$                   51,789$                   10%

FUND 10 / DEPARTMENT 09 WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

FUND 10 / DEPARTMENT 90 NON-DEPARTMENTAL

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL
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Capital Projects Request Form 
(To be completed for all individual expenditures/projects >$5000 in accordance with Capital Expenditure Policy) 

Date Submitted: 

1. Project Type Capital Expenditure   New Programming   New Employee

Project Details

Department/Division: 

Account Number  (If Known): _______________________

Funding source:  General Fund   Grant/Award   Bond/Debt

Project Description/ Financial Justification
(Include a detailed description of the project and justification. Attach additional documentation as
necessary.)

4. Approvals:

Requestor/Department Head Date 

City Manager Date 

Director of Finance Date 

07-30-2025

Public Works

10-

Kristian Sugrim 7/30/25

This capital request is for the waterline improvements on North Rd. within the limits of W.
3rd. St. and Avalon Mobile Home Park, and this upgrade is part of the Tarrant County
Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG). However, we are requesting an
additional $37,100, which is outside the original appropriated funding for this project to
remove about 123 LF of 12" AC waterline and upgrade to 12" PVC; install a 12 gate
valve; remove approximately 35 LF of 6" AC line and install the same with 8" PVC, and
two 6" double check valves. We anticipate that a portion of this funding request will be
reimbursed by the Tarrant County Community Development.

$37,100.00
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Quote # 0000525

Quote Date 07/07/2025

E.G.W. Services
125 N 8th St,
Midlothian, TX 76065

Eric Wickliffe
President
214-215-9855
Eric@egwservices.net

Tarrant County Community Development
Department
2501 Parkview Drive, Suite 420
Fort Worth, TX 76102 QUOTE

Item Description Unit Price Quantity Amount

  Kennedale - North Rd

   

  Remove Exist 6" ACP Waterline 22.00 35.00 770.00

  8" PVC Water Pipe 45.00 35.00 1,575.00

  Flowable Fill for Abandonment of Waterline 110.00 0.50 55.00

  Permanent Asphalt Pavement Repair 25.75 35.00 901.25

  Install 2" Double Check Valve Assembly (Traffic Rated) 12975.00 1.00 12,975.00

   

  Remove Exist 12" ACP Waterline 44.00 123.00 5,412.00

  12" PVC Waterpipe 90.00 123.00 11,070.00

  12" Gate Valve 4335.00 1.00 4,335.00

NOTES: Tarrant County - Kennedale - North Rod
Project # B-24-UC-48-0001-40-15
*Change Order Items*
Remove existing and Extend the Noth line 35'. Additional Flowable fill on 6'' AC line.
Permanent Asphalt extension 35 foot.
One Addition Install 2'' Double Check Valve.
**Double Check Valve Will vary depending on Approved Material**

  Subtotal 37,093.25

Total 37,093.25

Amount Paid 0.00
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Quote $37,093.25
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CONTROL POINT

KENNEDALE NORTH ROAD CDBG
WATER IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF KENNEDALE, TEXAS

HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL
CONTROL PT. # 50
A 5/8 INCH CAPPED IRON ROD STAMPED "REFERENCE POINT" SET IN THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH RD ±
114' NORTHWEST OF THE PROJECTED CENTERLINE OF THE ENTRANCE TO 520 NORTH RD AND ± 25' SOUTHWEST
OF THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH RD.
ELEVATION 584.78; N 6921906.18; E 2358654.49

CONTROL PT. # 51
A 5/8 INCH CAPPED IRON ROD STAMPED "REFERENCE POINT" SET IN THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH RD ±
232' SOUTHEAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE ENTRANCE TO 501 NORTH RD AND ± 17' SOUTHWEST OF THE
INTERSECTION OF NORTH RD.
ELEVATION 596.93; N 6921237.99; E 2358879.31

CONTROL PT. # 52
A 5/8 INCH CAPPED IRON ROD STAMPED "REFERENCE POINT" SET IN THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH RD ±
255' NORTHWEST OF THE PROJECTED CENTERLINE OF WEST 3RD ST AND ± 16' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF
NORTH RD.
ELEVATION 597.23; N 6920793.67; E 2359097.94

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATENO.

DESIGNED: CS

DRAWN:  CS

SCALE: DATE:
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COPYRIGHT ©2025 BY SHIELD ENGINEERING GROUP PLLC. TBPE F-11039 & TBPLS 10193890 THE THE SEAL APPEARING ON THIS DOCUMENT WAS AUTHORIZED BY MAXWELL J. ARANSEN, P.E. NO.145306, ON 1/20/2023. ALTERATION OF A SEALED DOCUMENT WITHOUT PROPER NOTIFICATION TO THE RESPONSIBLE ENGINEER IS AN OFFENSE UNDER THE TEXAS ENGINEERING PRACTICE ACT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE FOLLOWING AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATING AT
EACH LOCATION:

CITY OF KENNEDALE 817-985-2170
DIG TESS 800-344-8377
ATMOS GAS 888-286-6700
ONCOR 888-313-6862
AT&T 800-288-2020
CHARTER 855-757-7328

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CITY CHIEF'S INSPECTOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS

PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS WELL
AS CURRENT CITY OF KENNEDALE STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS' STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE EXISTING CONTOURS ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ALL TOPOGRAPHIC DATA.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES, FENCES, RETAINING WALLS, AND
STRUCTURES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SHEET:

ISSUED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

X X X X X X

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING EXISTING UTILITY

LOCATIONS AS WELL AS HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL PLACEMENT.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW NCTCOG ITEM 604 FOR REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS-CEMENT

PIPE (ACP).
3. WHERE WATERLINE CROSSES ABOVE A WASTEWATER MAIN OR LATERAL, THE SEGMENT

OF THE WATERLINE PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED OVER THE WASTEWATER MAIN OR
LATERAL SUCH THAT THE JOINTS OF THE WATERLINE PIPE ARE EQUIDISTANT AND AT
LEAST NINE FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WASTEWATER MAIN
OR LATERAL.

4. ALL WATERLINE FITTINGS SHALL INCORPORATE MEGALUG MECHANICAL JOINT
RESTRAINTS OR APPROVED EQUAL.

5. ALL SERVICE LINES, METERS & METER BOXES TO BE REPLACED. REFER TO CITY OF
ARLINGTON'S APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST FOR APPROVED METER BOXES. METERS WILL
BE SUPPLIED BY THE CITY OF ARLINGTON.

6. ALL CLEANING WYES TO BE REMOVED AFTER TESTING WATER VALVES.
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESS TO DRIVEWAYS AT ALL TIMES. TEMPORARY

DRIVEWAYS MAY BE USED IF NECESSARY.
8. ALL OPEN CUT TRENCHES AND BORE PITS SHALL BE PLATED DURING NON-WORKING

HOURS.
9. CONTRACTOR TO KEEP EXIST WATERLINE IN SERVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION OR

PROVIDE TEMPORARY WATER SERVICES. TEMPORARY WATER SERVICES WILL BE
SUBSIDIARY TO THIS CONTRACT.

10. WHERE EXIST ACP WATERLINE CROSSES ANY FIRE HYDRANT LEADS, WATER &
SANITARY SEWER SERVICES, 3' OF EXIST ACP WATERLINE SHALL BE REMOVED
CENTERED AT CROSSING AND INSTALL TWO PLUGS.

11. ANY PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS & MAILBOXES DAMAGED OR REMOVED TO BE REPLACED/
INSTALLED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. TEMPORARY POSTAL SERVICE BOXES MAY
BE USED IF NECESSARY.

12. ALL TRENCH REPAIR SHALL BE PERMANENT ASPHALT TRENCH REPAIR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. PERMANENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR FOR SERVICE LINES ARE SUBSIDIARY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

14. PERMANENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR NOT SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WILL BE
CONSIDERED SUBSIDIARY.

15. SEE OVERALL WATER PLAN SHEET 3 FOR FIRE HYDRANT AND ISOLATION VALVE
LOCATIONS.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT THE QUANTITY PROVIDED FOR THE NUMBER OF
WATER SERVICES IS APPROXIMATE AND IS BASED UPON AVAILABLE RECORDS.

17. ALL ACTIVE WATER SERVICES TO BE RECONNECTED TO PROPOSED WATER LINES.
18. THE PROPOSED WATERLINE WILL BE PLACED AT A DEPTH OF 4.5' BELOW THE EXISTING

SURFACE.UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED BY THE CITY OR ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION OF EXISTING 2" WATER LINE

AND CAP AND ABANDON LINE

393 LF OF 6" AC WATER LINE TO BE
PLUGGED, GROUTED, & ABANDONED
IN PLACE

494 LF OF 2" DI WATER LINE TO BE
ABANDONED IN PLACE

CONTRACTOR TO PLACE WATERLINE  AT
A DEPTH OF 4.5' BELOW THE EXISTING
SURFACE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED BY
THE CITY OR ENGINEER.

PERMANENT ASPHALT
PAVEMENT REPAIR

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////XXXXXXXXXXXXX//////////////////////////////XXX
////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

/

NORTH ROAD
(20± WIDTH ASPHALT PVMT)

VARIABLE
51' TO 41'

ROW

W 3RD ST
(20± WIDTH

ASPHALT PVMT)

W-1 STA 0+00.00
INSTALL:
1 - 12"X8" TEE
1 - 8" GATE VALVE & BOX
INSERT POLYPIG NO.1
CONNECT TO EXIST 12" W (E&W)
N 6920709.05
E 2359209.37

W-1 STA 0+34.76
INSTALL:
1 - 8” 22.5° BEND LT
DEFLECTION = 21°30'0”
N 6920741.38
E 2359196.61

W-1 STA 1+04.97
INSTALL:
1-8” 11.25° BEND LT
DEFLECTION = 10°37'34”
N 6920792.71
E 2359148.70

W-1 STA 1+26.32
INSTALL:
1-8” 22.5° BEND LT
DEFLECTION = 21°30'0”
N 6920805.36
E 2359131.50

W-1 STA 1+62.08
INSTALL:
1-8” 45° BEND RT
DEFLECTION = 45°0’0”
N 6920814.52
E 2359096.94

8" PVC DR14 C900 W-1

13
'

W-1 STA 0+00.00
BEGIN 6" W TO BE ABANDONED (N)
INSTALL:
1 - 6" PRESSURE PLUG (N)
N 6920705.84
E 2359201.23

EXIST
ASPHALT PAD

W-1
STA 0+13.65, 23.73' LT
REMOVE & SALVAGE EXIST
6" GATE VALVE & BOX
N 6920713.03
E 2359182.28

3

1 2

4

5

W-1 STA 1+28.59
BEGIN WATER LOWERING
NO. 1 & CONCRETE ENCASEMENT
N 6920805.94
E 2359129.32

W-1 STA 1+54.17
END WATER LOWERING
NO. 1 & CONCRETE ENCASEMENT
N 6920812.50
E 2359104.59

0+00

1+00

2+00

3+00

4+00

11
'

WATER LINE SERVICES WITH BOX LOCATION

NO.

1

2

3

4

5

STATION

0+82.0

0+84.0

2+36.3

2+38.3

3+39.9

OFFSET

RT

RT

RT

RT

RT

PROP SERVICE

1"

1"

1"

1"

1"

BOX DETAIL NORTHING

6920781.8

6920783.4

6920896.7

6920898.3

6920984.9

EASTING

2359170.6

2359169.4

2359090.5

2359089.5

2359036.3

METER MOVED

YES/NO

YES/NO

YES/NO

YES/NO

YES/NO

W5

W5

W5

W5

W5

DRAFT
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omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Length Measurement
116'-2"

omar.cereceres
Length Measurement
7'-0"

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Callout
1 - 12" Gate Valve

omar.cereceres
Image
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WARNING!
EXIST GAS, FIBER

OPTIC, & OVERHEAD
ELECTRIC IN THE

AREA

KENNEDALE NORTH ROAD CDBG
WATER IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF KENNEDALE, TEXAS

HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL
CONTROL PT. # 50
A 5/8 INCH CAPPED IRON ROD STAMPED "REFERENCE POINT" SET IN THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH RD ±
114' NORTHWEST OF THE PROJECTED CENTERLINE OF THE ENTRANCE TO 520 NORTH RD AND ± 25' SOUTHWEST
OF THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH RD.
ELEVATION 584.78; N 6921906.18; E 2358654.49

CONTROL PT. # 51
A 5/8 INCH CAPPED IRON ROD STAMPED "REFERENCE POINT" SET IN THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH RD ±
232' SOUTHEAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE ENTRANCE TO 501 NORTH RD AND ± 17' SOUTHWEST OF THE
INTERSECTION OF NORTH RD.
ELEVATION 596.93; N 6921237.99; E 2358879.31

CONTROL PT. # 52
A 5/8 INCH CAPPED IRON ROD STAMPED "REFERENCE POINT" SET IN THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH RD ±
255' NORTHWEST OF THE PROJECTED CENTERLINE OF WEST 3RD ST AND ± 16' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF
NORTH RD.
ELEVATION 597.23; N 6920793.67; E 2359097.94

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATENO.

DESIGNED: CS

DRAWN:  CS

SCALE: DATE:

02/14/2025     OF K
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COPYRIGHT ©2025 BY SHIELD ENGINEERING GROUP PLLC. TBPE F-11039 & TBPLS 10193890 THE THE SEAL APPEARING ON THIS DOCUMENT WAS AUTHORIZED BY MAXWELL J. ARANSEN, P.E. NO.145306, ON 1/20/2023. ALTERATION OF A SEALED DOCUMENT WITHOUT PROPER NOTIFICATION TO THE RESPONSIBLE ENGINEER IS AN OFFENSE UNDER THE TEXAS ENGINEERING PRACTICE ACT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE FOLLOWING AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATING AT
EACH LOCATION:

CITY OF KENNEDALE 817-985-2170
DIG TESS 800-344-8377
ATMOS GAS 888-286-6700
ONCOR 888-313-6862
AT&T 800-288-2020
CHARTER 855-757-7328

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CITY CHIEF'S INSPECTOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS

PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS WELL
AS CURRENT CITY OF KENNEDALE STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS' STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE EXISTING CONTOURS ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ALL TOPOGRAPHIC DATA.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES, FENCES, RETAINING WALLS, AND
STRUCTURES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SHEET:

ISSUED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING EXISTING UTILITY

LOCATIONS AS WELL AS HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL PLACEMENT.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW NCTCOG ITEM 604 FOR REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS-CEMENT

PIPE (ACP).
3. WHERE WATERLINE CROSSES ABOVE A WASTEWATER MAIN OR LATERAL, THE SEGMENT

OF THE WATERLINE PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED OVER THE WASTEWATER MAIN OR LATERAL
SUCH THAT THE JOINTS OF THE WATERLINE PIPE ARE EQUIDISTANT AND AT LEAST NINE
FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WASTEWATER MAIN OR LATERAL.

4. ALL WATERLINE FITTINGS SHALL INCORPORATE MEGALUG MECHANICAL JOINT
RESTRAINTS OR APPROVED EQUAL.

5. ALL SERVICE LINES, METERS & METER BOXES TO BE REPLACED. REFER TO CITY OF
ARLINGTON'S APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST FOR APPROVED METER BOXES. METERS WILL BE
SUPPLIED BY THE CITY OF ARLINGTON.

6. ALL CLEANING WYES TO BE REMOVED AFTER TESTING WATER VALVES.
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESS TO DRIVEWAYS AT ALL TIMES. TEMPORARY

DRIVEWAYS MAY BE USED IF NECESSARY.
8. ALL OPEN CUT TRENCHES AND BORE PITS SHALL BE PLATED DURING NON-WORKING

HOURS.
9. CONTRACTOR TO KEEP EXIST WATERLINE IN SERVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION OR

PROVIDE TEMPORARY WATER SERVICES. TEMPORARY WATER SERVICES WILL BE
SUBSIDIARY TO THIS CONTRACT.

10. WHERE EXIST ACP WATERLINE CROSSES ANY FIRE HYDRANT LEADS, WATER & SANITARY
SEWER SERVICES, 3' OF EXIST ACP WATERLINE SHALL BE REMOVED CENTERED AT
CROSSING AND INSTALL TWO PLUGS.

11. ANY PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS & MAILBOXES DAMAGED OR REMOVED TO BE REPLACED/
INSTALLED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. TEMPORARY POSTAL SERVICE BOXES MAY
BE USED IF NECESSARY.

12. ALL TRENCH REPAIR SHALL BE PERMANENT ASPHALT TRENCH REPAIR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. PERMANENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR FOR SERVICE LINES ARE SUBSIDIARY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

14. PERMANENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR NOT SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WILL BE
CONSIDERED SUBSIDIARY.

15. SEE OVERALL WATER PLAN SHEET 3 FOR FIRE HYDRANT AND ISOLATION VALVE
LOCATIONS.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT THE QUANTITY PROVIDED FOR THE NUMBER OF WATER
SERVICES IS APPROXIMATE AND IS BASED UPON AVAILABLE RECORDS.

17. ALL ACTIVE WATER SERVICES TO BE RECONNECTED TO PROPOSED WATER LINES.
18. THE PROPOSED WATERLINE WILL BE PLACED AT A DEPTH OF 4.5' BELOW THE EXISTING

SURFACE.UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED BY THE CITY OR ENGINEER.

LEGEND
EXIST SANITARY SEWER LINE

EXIST SANITARY SEWER MHPROP GATE VALVE

PROP FIRE HYDRANT

EXIST WATER LINE

EXIST GATE VALVE

EXIST FIRE HYDRANT

SS

PROP WATER LINE
LIGHT POLE
ROW LINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
TREE

UTILITY POLEEXIST WATER METER

EXIST GAS LINE

PROP WATER METER FIBER OPTIC LINE FO

PLUG AND GROUT LINE

LINE REMOVAL

CONTROL POINT

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

X X X X X X

PERMANENT ASPHALT
PAVEMENT REPAIR

443 LF OF 2" DI WATER LINE TO BE
ABANDONED IN PLACE

441 LF OF 6" AC WATER LINE TO BE
PLUGGED, GROUTED, & ABANDONED

IN PLACE

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT
DISTURB BEYONE LIMITS OF
WATER LINE TRENCH OR
DISTURB 100YR FLOODPLAIN
LIMITS

CONTRACTOR TO PLACE WATERLINE  AT
A DEPTH OF 4.5' BELOW THE EXISTING
SURFACE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED BY
THE CITY OR ENGINEER.

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

X X X X X X X X
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NORTH ROAD
(20± WIDTH ASPHALT PVMT)

V
A

R
IA

B
LE

51
' T

O
 4

1'
R

O
W

W-1 STA 12+01.97
INSTALL:
1-8” 11.25° BEND LT
DEFLECTION = 11°32'20”
N 6921778.69
E 2358720.37

W-1 STA 12+41.02
END 6" W TO BE REMOVED (S)
REMOVE & SALVAGE EXIST
6" GATE VALVE & BOX
INSTALL:
1 - 8"X6" TEE
1 - 8" GATE VALVE & BOX (N)
1 - 6" GATE VALVE & BOX (E)
1 - 8"X6" REDUCER
37 LF OF 6" PVC (E)
1 - 6" MJ SOLID SLEEVE
CONNECT TO EXIST 6" W (N)
N 6921814.17
E 2358704.43

W-1 STA 12+21.02
END 6" W TO BE ABANDONED (S)
BEGIN 6" W TO BE REMOVED (N)
REMOVE POLYPIG NO. 1
INSTALL:
1 - 6" PRESSURE PLUG (S)
1 - 8” 11.25° BEND RT
DEFLECTION = 10°15'0”
N 6921795.28
E 2358711.00

W-1 STA 11+58.00
REMOVE & SALVAGE
EXIST 6" GATE VALVE
INSTALL:
1-8"X6" TEE
1- 8" GATE VALVE & BOX (N)
1- 6" GATE VALVE & BOX (E)
32 LF OF 6" PVC (E)
N 6921736.85
E 2358733.89

13
'

10
'

8" PVC DR14 C900 W-1

10

11 12

13

8+00 9+00 10+00 11+00 12+00
12+41

W-1 STA 11+59.27
REMOVE & SALVAGE
EXIST 6" GATE VALVE
INSTALL:
1-6" DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
1-6" MJ SOLID SLEEVE
CONNECT TO EXIST 6" LEAD LINE
N 6921747.13
E 2358761.57

W-1 STA 12+40.16
INSTALL:
1- 6" DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
1-6" MJ SOLID SLEEVE
CONNECT TO EXIST 6" LEAD LINE
N 6921823.63
E 2358734.22

11
'

WATER LINE SERVICES WITH BOX LOCATION

NO.

10

11

12

13

STATION

8+41.1

9+86.0

11+62.3

12+04.8

OFFSET

LT

RT

RT

RT

PROP SERVICE

1"

1"

2"

2"

BOX DETAIL NORTHING

6921431.8

6921582.8

6921750.4

6921811.0

EASTING

2358820.4

2358816.3

2358761.7

2358771.9

METER MOVED

YES/NO

YES/NO

YES/NO

YES/NO

W5

W5

W5

W5

DRAFT
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omar.cereceres
Length Measurement
35'-1"

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Callout
1-2" service line
1-2" double check valve (Detail from City of Arlington)

omar.cereceres
Rectangle

omar.cereceres
Callout
1- 6" double check valve w/ Traffic rated Box
1-6" MJ Solid Sleeve
Connect to Exist 6" Lead Line (E)

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Callout
1-8"x6" Tee 
28 LF of 6" Lead Line


omar.cereceres
Rectangle

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Arrow

omar.cereceres
Image

omar.cereceres
Line

omar.cereceres
Callout
Abandon 35 LF of 2" Pipe



GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF ARLINGTON (COA)

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER & SEWER CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.

2. THE ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF

ASSE 1013, REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE (RPZ) BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY(BPA);

IN A SIZE TO MATCH THAT OF THE REQUIRED METER AND/OR SERVICE PIPING, AND SHALL

CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA, FOUNDATION FOR CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL & HYDRAULIC RESEARCH

(USC-FCCCHR).

3. ANY VARIATIONS FROM THIS DETAIL MUST BE APPROVED BY ARLINGTON WATER UTILITIES.

4. IF THIS BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY IS FOR CONTAINMENT, OR PREMISE ISOLATION, OWNER

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT'S PRESENCE ON THE PROPERTY DOES NOT DIMINISH, MITIGATE

OR REMOVE OWNER'S OBLIGATION TO SATISFY THE ISOLATION OR POINT OF USE

REQUIREMENTS LAID OUT IN TITLE 30, CHAPTER 290 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND

OR OTHER RELEVANT GUIDELINES REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF TEXAS OR THE CITY OF

ARLINGTON.

5. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ANY PERSON WHO OWNS OR CONTROLS PROPERTY TO

ELIMINATE THE POSSIBILITY OF THERMAL EXPANSION IF A CLOSED SYSTEM HAS BEEN

CREATED BY THE INSTALLATION OF A BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY.

LOCATION:

6. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH

DETAIL BF-H OR DETAIL BF-I IN A LOCATION ACCESSIBLE TO CITY PERSONNEL FOR

INSPECTION.

7. THERE SHALL BE NO TAPS, PIPE BRANCHES, UNAPPROVED BYPASS PIPING, HYDRANTS,

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION POINTS, OF OTHER WATER-USING APPURTENANCES

CONNECTED TO THE SUPPLY LINE BETWEEN ANY WATER METER AND ITS COA REQUIRED

BPA.

ENCLOSURE:

8. ASSEMBLY SHALL NOT BE BURIED IN EARTH OR IN ANY LOCATION SUBJECT TO FLOODING,

BUT INSTALLED ABOVE GROUND IN A FREEZE-PROTECTED ENCLOSURE MEETING THE

ASSE-1060 SPECIFICATION. AND APPLICABLE COA PLUMBING AND BUILDING CODES.

9. INTERIOR CLEARANCES AROUND THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 2 INCHES AND

INTERIOR ROOF CLEARANCE SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1 INCH EXCEPT THAT ANY VALVE

HANDLE/WHEEL OR TEST COCK SHALL HAVE 6 INCHES OF CLEARANCE FROM ANY WALL OR

ROOF.

10. ABOVEGROUND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE SCREENED WITH LANDSCAPE PLANT MATERIAL IN

ACCORDANCE WITH COA SPECIFICATIONS.  PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE MAINTAINED BY

OWNER IN A MANNER SUFFICIENT TO ENSURE ACCESS FOR BPA INSPECTION AND

MAINTENANCE.

INSTALLATION:

11. PIPE MATERIAL AND FITTINGS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN COA STANDARDS AND

SPECIFICATIONS.

12. ISOLATION VALVES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH APPROVED BPA AND NO SUBSTITUTION OF

ISOLATION VALVES ARE PERMITTED.

13. SUPPORT FOR ASSEMBLY SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OWNER SUCH THAT ASSEMBLY WEIGHT

DOES NOT DESTABILIZE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY AND SHALL NOT BLOCK RELIEF VALVE ON

DRAIN PORT.

TESTING

14. EACH COA REQUIRED BACKFLOW PREVENTER MUST BE TESTED BY A COA-APPROVED

CERTIFIED TESTER PRIOR TO PLACING THE WATER SYSTEM IN SERVICE.

15. ALL RPZ-BFP ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TESTED AT TIME OF INSTALLATION AND AT LEAST

ANNUALLY THEREAFTER. A COPY OF ALL TEST AND MAINTENANCE REPORTS MUST BE

FAXED TO 817-459-6626.

MAINTENANCE

16. MAINTENANCE AND UPKEEP OF ALL BACKFLOW PREVENTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER.

ASSE-1060

ENCLOSURE

 12" MIN

4" 3000 PSI

CONCRETE SLAB

PER ENCLOSURE

MANUFACTURER

DIMENSIONS

2" MIN

EACH

SIDE

 SEE NOTE 9

 2" MIN

 2" MIN

HINGED DRAIN

PER ASSE-1060

DRAFT
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
61-4201-00-00 IMPACT FEES 24,947                20,000                22,000                    15,000                      -25%
61-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 4,298                  4,100                  5,766                      4,000                        -2%

29,245$            24,100$            27,766$                19,000$                  -21%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
61-5580-00-00 ENGINEERING SERVICES -                          -                          -                              -                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

29,245$            24,100$            27,766$                19,000$                  -21%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
61-5710-00-00 TRANSFER OUT - W/S FUND (30,000)              (30,000)              (30,000)                   (30,000)                     0%

(30,000)$           (30,000)$           (30,000)$               (30,000)$                 0%

(755)$                (5,900)$             (2,234)$                 (11,000)$                 

98,520$            97,765$            97,765$                95,531$                  
97,765$            91,865$            95,531$                84,531$                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 61 - WATER IMPACT FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
62-4201-00-00 IMPACT FEES 19,655                25,000                15,651                    15,000                      -40%
62-4201-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 5,738                  5,700                  5,226                      5,000                        -12%

25,392$            30,700$            20,877$                20,000$                  -35%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
62-5580-00-00 ENGINEERING SERVICES -                          -                              -                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

25,392$            30,700$            20,877$                20,000$                  -35%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
62-5710-00-00 TRANSFER OUT- W/S FUND (60,000)              (60,000)              (60,000)                   (60,000)                     0%

(60,000)$           (60,000)$           (60,000)$               (60,000)$                 0%

(34,608)$           (29,300)$           (39,123)$               (40,000)$                 

144,213$          109,605$          109,605$              70,482$                  
109,605$          80,305$            70,482$                30,482$                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 62 - SEWER IMPACT FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

DRAFT

CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/FINANCE 73



Capital Project Funds 
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
04-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 8,408 8,200 8,164 7,950 -3%
04-4421-00-00 LANDFILL REVENUE-WASTE CONNECTIO 138,914              120,000              123,468 120,000 0%

147,322$          128,200$          131,632$         127,950$            0%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
- - - - 

-$     -$  -$    -$               

147,322$          128,200$          131,632$        127,950$            0%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
04-5702-00-00 TRANSFER OUT – DEBT SERVICE (108,055)             (108,055)             (108,055) (104,475) -3%

(108,055)$        (108,055)$        (108,055)$       (104,475)$               -3%

39,267$       20,145$      23,577$      23,475$              

190,322$          229,589$          229,589$         253,166$            
229,589$          249,734$          253,166$         276,641$            

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Fund 04 CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL FUND REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
13-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 363,438             356,600              1,063,881                356,600                   0%
13-4887-00-00 CAPITAL PROJECT REIMBURSEMENT -                         -                          898,303                   -                               
13-4905-00-00 2024 G/O 3,000,000          -                          -                               -                               
13-4905-00-00 2024 C/O 11,000,000        -                          -                               -                               

14,363,438$    356,600$           1,962,184$            356,600$               0%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
13-5261-01-00 C.O. ISSUANCE COST -                         -                          -                               -                               
13-5550-46-09 STREET IMPROVEMENTS 55,235               1,500,000           400,000                   900,000                   -40%
13-5850-42-09 TXDOT BRIDGE PROJECT 167,482             -                          54,773                     -                               
13-5851-43-09 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL 1,165,064          -                          468,651                   -                               
13-5854-44-09 COLLETT SUBLET 1,664,339          -                          666,105                   -                               
13-5859-11-09 VALLEY LANE 439,225             -                          42,029                     -                               
13-5910-11-00 FIRE & POLICE VEHICLES -                         -                          -                               -                               
13-5911-11-09 NEW HOPE ROAD -                         900,000              -                               900,000                   0%
13-5912-11-09 WEST 3RD STREET RECO 87,521               -                          -                               -                               
TBD PARKS -                         1,500,000           10,500                     2,000,000                33%
TBD PUBLIC SAFETY REMODEL -                         8,379,097           4,189,549                4,189,549                -50%

3,578,867$      12,279,097$     5,831,606$            7,989,549$            -35%

10,784,571$    (11,922,497)$    (3,869,422)$           (7,632,949)$           -36%

10,784,571$    (11,922,497)$    (3,869,422)$           (7,632,949)$           

8,822,625$      19,607,196$     19,607,196$          15,737,774$          
19,607,196$    7,684,699$       15,737,774$          8,104,826$            

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 13 CAPITAL BOND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
14-4194-00-00 PARK DEDICATION FEES 13,657                12,000                5,400                      2,500                        -79%
14-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 18,316                20,100                14,901                    13,500                      -33%
14-4409-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME -                          -                          346                         -                                

31,973$            32,100$            20,647$                16,000$                  -50%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
14-5580-52-09 BRICK PAVERS -                          -                          -                                
14-5820-51-09 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 311,383              100,000              75,000                    160,000                    60%
14-5875-51-09 CONSTRUCTION -                          -                          -                                
14-5955-51-09 SONORA PARK BALLFIELDS -                          -                          -                                

311,383$          100,000$          75,000$                160,000$                60%

(279,411)$        (67,900)$           (54,353)$               (144,000)$               

558,722$          279,311$          279,311$              224,958$                
279,311$          211,411$          224,958$              80,958$                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 14 PARK DEDICATION

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
32-4499-00-00 CASH OVER/UNDER -                          -                          -                              -                                
32-4406-00-00 LIBRARY FINES 483                     200                     205                         200                           0%
32-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 16                       10                       43                           41                             310%
32-4501-00-00 CONTRIBUTION-LIBRARY -                          -                                

499$                  210$                  248$                      241$                        15%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
-                           -                           -                                 -$                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

499$                  210$                  248$                      241$                        

(1,653)$             (1,154)$             (1,154)$                 (906)$                       
(1,154)$             (944)$                (906)$                    (665)$                       

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 32 LIBRARY BUILDING FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
45-4215-00-00 IMPACT FEES 145,066              40,000                44,250                    20,000                      -50%
45-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 15,070                16,200                13,951                    14,000                      -14%

160,137$          56,200$            58,201$                34,000$                  -40%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
45-5582-01-01 IMPACT FEE STUDY 192,723              -                          15,000                    50,000                      
45-5407-01-01 STREET MAINTENANCE 200,000                    

192,723$          -$                   15,000$                250,000$                

(32,586)$           56,200$            43,201$                (216,000)$               -484%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
45-5711-00-00 TRANSFER OUT - WATER (97,525)              (97,525)              (97,525)                   (97,525)                     0%
45-5798-00-00 TRANSFER OUT-TIF #1 (10,000)              (10,000)              (10,000)                   (10,000)                     0%

(107,525)$        (107,525)$        (107,525)$             (107,525)$               0%

(140,111)$        (51,325)$           (64,324)$               (323,525)$               

569,754$          429,643$          429,643$              365,319$                
429,643$          378,318$          365,319$              41,794$                  

FUND 45- ROADWAY IMPACT FUND

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES
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Capital Projects Request Form 
(To be completed for all individual expenditures/projects >$5000 in accordance with Capital Expenditure Policy) 

Date Submitted: 

1. Project Type Capital Expenditure   New Programming   New Employee

Project Details

Department/Division: 

Account Number  (If Known): _______________________

Funding source:  General Fund   Grant/Award   Bond/Debt

Project Description/ Financial Justification
(Include a detailed description of the project and justification. Attach additional documentation as
necessary.)

4. Approvals:

Requestor/Department Head Date 

City Manager Date 

Director of Finance Date 

07/11/2025

Public Works

45-5407-01-01

Kristian Sugrim 7-11-2025

This street improvements capital request is for the improvement of Hilltop Dr. within the
limits of Reeves Ln. and Hillside Dr., in particular. This segment of Hilltop Dr. will get a 2"
HMAC in lieu of concrete panel replacement to enhance ride-ability, longevity, and reduce
maintenance.

2” HMAC Overlay on Hilltop Dr. (Reeves Ln. – Hillside Dr.). No curb/gutter, driveway, and
other incidentals are included
Concrete Removal, 1,060 SY. @ $45/SY. = $47,700.00
Flex Base, 140 CY. @ $90/CY. = $12,600.00
2” HMAC, 3,860 SY. @ $27/SY. = $104,220.00
$164,520.00

200,000
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Special Revenue Funds 
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
21-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 11,832                9,800                  13,068                    12,500                      28%
21-4516-00-00 INTERGOV-TARRANT COUNTY 39,002                35,206                35,206                    40,000                      14%
21-4517-00-00 INTERGOV-TARRANT HOSPITAL 26,672                21,000                21,000                    27,000                      29%
21-4518-00-00 INTERGOV-TARRANT COLLEGE 15,309                14,000                14,000                    15,500                      11%

92,814$            80,006$            83,274$                95,000$                  19%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
21-5580-06-01 ENGINEERING SERVICES 94,084                150,000              2,000                      150,000                    0%

94,084$            150,000$          2,000$                  150,000$                0%

(1,270)$             (69,994)$           81,274$                (55,000)$                 -21%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
21-4519-00-00 INTERGOV-CITY OF KENNEDALE 192,715              160,000              192,715                  192,715                    20%
21-4945-00-00 TRANSFER IN - ROADWAY IMPACT 10,000                10,000                10,000                    10,000                      0%
21-5702-06-06 TRANSFER OUT - DEBT SERVICE (228,229)            (228,229)            (228,229)                -                                -100%

(25,514)$           (58,229)$           (25,514)$               202,715$                -448%

(26,784)$           (128,223)$        55,760$                147,715$                

177,277$          150,493$          150,493$              206,253$                
150,493$          22,270$            206,253$              353,968$                ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 21 TIF NEW HOPE ROAD FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
30-4084-00-00 OCCUPANCY TAX 26,133                18,000                19,190                    19,000                      6%
30-4085-00-00 SPECIAL EVENT REVENUE 11,375                -                          6,857                      5,500                        
30-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 3,302                  2,900                  5,532                      5,250                        81%

40,810$            20,900$            31,579$                29,750$                  42%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
30-5561-06-01 RECREATION 17,304                15,000                25,406                    20,000                      33%
30-5562-06-01 TOURISM -                          

17,304$            15,000$            25,406$                20,000$                  33%

23,506$            5,900$              6,173$                  9,750$                     

67,148$            90,654$            90,654$                96,827$                  
90,654$            96,554$            96,827$                106,577$                

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 30 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
31-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 247                     160                     1,231                      1,150                        619%
31-4409-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 12,755                -                          7,961                      8,000                        

13,003$            160$                  9,192$                  9,150$                     5619%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
31-5280-00-00 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS<$5K -                          -                          1,155                      32,000                      
31-5570-00-00 SPECIAL SERVICES -                          -                          -                              

-$                   -$                   1,155$                  32,000$                  

13,003$            160$                  8,037$                  (22,850)$                 

3,776$              16,779$            16,779$                24,816$                  
16,779$            16,939$            24,816$                1,966$                     

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 31 POLICE SEIZURE FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
34-4094-00-00 LEOSE POLICE TRAINING 3,696                  3,700                  2,401                      3,700                        0%
34-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 122                     90                       92                           90                             0%

3,818$              3,790$              2,493$                  3,790$                     0%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
34-5515-09-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS-LEOSE 2,440                  1,500                  2,950                      5,500                        267%

2,440$              1,500$              2,950$                  5,500$                     267%

1,378$              2,290$              (457)$                    (1,710)$                   

849$                  2,227$              2,227$                  1,770$                     
2,227$              4,517$              1,770$                  60$                          

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 34 LEOSE FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
35-4085-00-00 CARES ACT FUNDING -                          1,250,000          1,250,000               1,250,000                 0%
35-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 84,750                50,000                90,628                    45,000                      -10%

84,750$            1,300,000$      1,340,628$           1,295,000$             -0.4%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
35-5446-06-01 WATER/SEWER PROJECTS 43,418                1,250,000          1,250,000               1,250,000                 0%

43,418$            1,250,000$      1,250,000$           1,250,000$             0%

41,332$            50,000$            90,628$                45,000$                  

70,028$            111,360$          111,360$              201,988$                
111,360$          161,360$          201,988$              246,988$                

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 35 DISASTER RECOVERY FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DRAFT

CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/FINANCE 86



Other Funds
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
05-4409-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 14,966                15,000                22,000                    15,000                      0%
05-4885-00-00 EQUIPMENT SALE-GAIN/LOSS 51,159                -                      1,000                      -                                

66,125$            15,000$            23,000$                15,000$                  0%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
05-5601-30-17 ENTERPRISE LEASE POLICE 36,271                52,539                25,824                    2,260.00                   -96%
05-5602-30-17 ENTERPRISE LEASE STREETS -                          7,234                  3,007                      920.00                      -87%
05-5603-30-17 ENTERPRISE LEASE SENIOR CENTER 30                       -                          -                          -                            
05-5604-30-17 ENTERPRISE LEASE FIRE -                          11,000                4,279                      490.00                      -96%
05-5605-30-17 ENTERPRISE LEASE COMM DEV -                          5,497                  1,250                      460.00                      -92%
05-5606-30-17 LEASE PRINCIPAL 73,919                -                          -                          -                            
05-5608-30-17 ENTERPRISE LEASE CITY MNGR -                          3,398                  560                         520.00                      -85%
05-5636-30-17 LEASE INTEREST 5,699                  -                          -                          -                            
05-5861-30-17 MOTOR VEHICLES -                          -                          -                            
05-5910-30-17 VEHICLES-POLICE -                          -                          -                          80,000                      
05-5870-30-17 OTHER EQUIPMENT -                          -                          -                            

115,919$          79,668$            34,920$                84,650$                  6%

(49,794)$           (64,668)$           (11,920)$               (69,650)$                 8%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
05-4906-00-00 TRANSFER IN-GENERAL 120,000              139,200              139,200                  219,200                    57%
05-4917-00-00 TRANSFER IN-STREET FUND 19,200                -                      -                          

139,200$          139,200$          139,200$              219,200$                57%

89,406$            74,532$            127,280$              149,550$                

(291,845)$        (202,439)$        (202,439)$             (75,159)$                 
(202,439)$        (127,907)$        (75,159)$               74,391$                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

Fund 05 CAPITAL REPLACEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
12-4249-00-00 COURT SECURITY FEE 8,949                  7,915                  7,500                      8,000                        1%
12-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 1,512                  1,320                  750                         725                           -45%

10,462$            9,235$              8,250$                  8,725$                     -6%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
12-5303-00-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 6,853                  (26,570)              20,570                    29,000                      -209%

6,853$              (26,570)$           20,570$                29,000$                  -209%

3,608$              35,805$            (12,320)$               (20,275)$                 

29,663$            33,271$            33,271$                20,951$                  
33,271$            69,076$            20,951$                676$                        

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 12 COURT SECURITY FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
16-4247-00-00 TECHNOLOGY FEES 7,328                  6,500                  7,299                      7,350                        13%
16-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 701                     640                     755                         750                           17%

8,030$              7,140$              8,054$                  8,100$                     13%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
16-5440-00-00 OFFICE EQUIP 5,464                  10,000                6,825                      24,000                      140%
16-5280-00-00 MINOR EQUIP/SMALL TOOLS >5K -                          -                          -                              -                                
16-5445-00-00 SOFTWARE 1,980                  -                          -                              -                                

7,444$              10,000$            6,825$                  24,000$                  140%

586$                  (2,860)$             1,229$                  (15,900)$                 

14,126$            14,712$            14,712$                15,941$                  
14,712$            11,852$            15,941$                41$                          ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 16 COURT TECHNOLOGY

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
18-4248-00-00 LOCAL YOUTH DIVERSION FEES 77                       300                     18                           50                             -83%
18-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 420                     385                     552                         500                           30%

497$                  685$                  570$                      550$                        -20%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
18-5570-00-00 SPECIAL SERVICES -                          7,000                  -                              10,000                      43%

-$                   7,000$              -$                       10,000$                  43%

497$                  (6,315)$             570$                      (9,450)$                   

9,183$              9,680$              9,680$                  10,250$                  
9,680$              3,365$              10,250$                800$                        

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 18 LOCAL YOUTH DIVERSION FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
40-4086-00-00 POLICE DEPARTMENT GRANTS 31,241               -                         -                              -                                
40-4095-00-00 LIBRARY GRANTS 7,877                 -                         28,164                    -                                
40-4098-00-00 FIRE DEPARTMENT GRANTS 648,616             -                         657,722                 -                                
40-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 42                       65                       -                              -                                

687,776$          65$                    685,886$              -$                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
40-5291-09-01 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES-POLICE 20,505               -                         -                              -                                
40-5291-10-01 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES-FIRE 648,615             -                         657,722                 -                                
40-5291-17-01 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES-LIBRARY 7,877                 28,164                    -                                

676,997$          -$                  685,886$              -$                         

10,779$            65$                    (0)$                         -$                         

-$                  10,779$            10,779$                10,779$                  
10,779$            10,844$            10,779$                10,779$                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 40 GRANTS

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
41-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 1,896                  1,683                  1,769                      1,800                        7%
41-4409-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 4,712                  5,000                  750                         750                           -85%
41-4522-00-00 DONATIONS 10                       -                          -                              
41-4920-00-00 TRANSFERS IN 30,012                -                          -                              

36,630$            6,683$              2,519$                  2,550$                     -62%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
41-5518-10-01 FIRE DONATION USE 13,706                10,000                3,200                      -                                -100%
41-5526-09-01 POLICE DONATION USE 6,107                  8,000                  -                              8,000                        0%
41-5527-15-01 BARK IN PARK 1,373                  1,500                  775                         1,500                        0%
41-5522-00-00 KEEP KENNEDALE BEAUT 472                     -                          -                              -                                

21,659$            19,500$            3,975$                  9,500$                     -51%

14,972$            (12,817)$           (1,457)$                 (6,950)$                   

(2,335)$             12,637$            12,637$                11,180$                  
12,637$            (180)$                11,180$                4,230$                     

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 41 PARK RECOVERY & OTHER DONATIONS

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
83-4197-00-00 TREE REFORESTATION -                          -                          -                              -                                
83-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 3,349                  2,931                  4,695                      4,500                        54%

3,349$              2,931$              4,695$                  4,500$                     54%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
83-5290-01-00 EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES -                          -                          -                              -                                
83-5570-01-00 SPECIAL SERVICES -                          -                          -                              -                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

3,349$              2,931$              4,695$                  4,500$                     

78,964$            82,313$            82,313$                87,008$                  
82,313$            85,244$            87,008$                91,508$                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 83 TREE REFORESTATION

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
85-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME -                          -                          -                              -                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
85-5261-00-00 POSTAGE -                          -                          -                              -                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
85-5760-00-00 TRANSFER OUT -                          -                          -                              -                                

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

-$                   -$                   -$                       -$                         

334$                  334$                  334$                      334$                        
334$                  334$                  334$                      334$                        

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

FUND 85 - UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES
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EDC Funds
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget % Change
15-4002-00-00 MMD TAX-CURRENT YEAR - - - - 
15-4081-00-00 SALES TAX 761,402             988,973              988,973 1,045,223 6%
15-4104-00-00 CHRISTMAS EVENT DONATION 5,000 5,000 12,000 5,000 0%
15-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 97,709 82,000 128,417 120,000 46%
15-4402-00-00 INTEREST INCOME 14,066 - - - 
15-4409-00-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 7,745 30,000 11,607 10,000 -67%
15-4412-00-00 LAND PROCEEDS 287,398             - - - 
15-4413-00-00 SIGN FOUNDATION REVENUE 12,000 - - - 
15-4805-00-23 RENTAL FEES-SHOPPING CENTER 310,742             310,807              280,332 240,000 -23%
15-4808-00-00 RENTAL FEES-LAND - - 24,000 18,000 

1,496,062$      1,416,780$       1,445,329$            1,438,223$            2%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
15-5403-06-01 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,832 25,000 9,500 25,000 0%
15-5501-06-01 ADVERTISING 2,246 7,000 7,000 7,000 0%
15-5510-06-01 ASSOC DUES/PUBLICATICATIONS - 1,500 1,500 1,500 0%
15-5525-06-01 TRAINING/SEMINARS 1,447 - - - 
15-5565-06-01 LEGAL SERVICES 3,056 18,000 3,200 12,000 -33%
15-5570-06-01 SPECIAL SERVICES 30,254 80,000 82,500 125,000 56%
15-5571-06-01 SPECIAL EVENTS-CHRISTMAS EVENT 36,608 100,000              87,000 50,000 -50%
15-5578-06-01 TRAVEL 751 2,500 2,500 2,500 0%
15-5615-06-01 FUNCTIONAL GRANT 87,719 265,000              25,000 125,000 -53%
15-5800-06-01 LAND 187,449             - - - 

351,363$         499,000$           218,200$               348,000$               -30%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
15-5628-06-06 2007 $1.2M TAX BOND-INTEREST 26,410 20,503 20,503 14,248 -31%
15-5629-06-06 2007 $1.2M TAX BOND-PRINCIPAL 85,000 90,000 90,000 100,000 11%
15-5645-06-06 2011 $1.7M TX LEVERAGE – INT 12,781 4,062 4,062 2,421 -40%
15-5646-06-06 2011 $1.7M TX LEVERAGE – PRIN 54,293 53,649 53,649 58,925 10%

178,484$         168,213$           168,214$               175,594$               4%

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
15-5403-53-23 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 111,966             50,000 36,275 600,000 1100%
15-5405-53-23 TOWN CENTER PLAZA 1,052 - 250 
15-5530-53-23 ELECTRIC SERVICES 6,307 7,000 6,950 -100%
15-5545-53-23 INSURANCE-PROPERTY 14,962 15,710 14,962 15,360 -2%
15-5570-53-23 SPECIAL SERVICES 25,992 13,000 13,000 18,000 38%
15-5595-53-23 LANDSCAPING---CAM - 21,000 - -100%
15-5621-53-23 BANK FEES / PAYING AGENT FEES - 30 - -100%
15-5870-53-23 FOUNTAIN 80,000 - 80,000 0%
15-5870-53-23 MONUMENTS FOR CITY ENTRANCES 84,000 - 84,000 0%
15-5870-53-23 OTHER EQUIPMENT 35,452 - - 70,000 

195,731$         270,740$           71,437$                  867,360$               220%

725,577$         937,953$           457,851$               1,390,954$            48%

770,485$         478,827$           987,478$               47,269$                  

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
15-5595-06-01 ADMIN CHARGE – GENERAL FUND (447,522)            (462,705)             (462,705) (455,877) 
15-5702-06-01 TRANSFER OUT – DEBT SERVICE (141,260)            (138,848)             (138,848) (136,432) 
15-5717-06-01 TRANSFER OUT - PUBLIC WORKS (61,520)              (77,841) (77,841) (93,157) 

(650,302)$        (679,393)$         (679,394)$              (685,466)$              

120,183$         (200,566)$         308,084$               (638,197)$              
.

2,135,749$      2,255,932$       2,255,932$            2,564,016$            
2,255,932$      2,055,365$       2,564,016$            1,925,819$            

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES

FUND 15 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

TOTAL REVENUES
- 

TOTAL OPERATIONS

ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

TOTAL TOWN SHOPPING CENTER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
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This item is being split with the Public Works department within the General Fund
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Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
95-4401-00-00 INVESTMENT INCOME 5,959                 5,457                 7,809                      6,500                        

5,959$              5,457$              7,809$                  6,500$                    

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
-                           -                           -                               -                                 

-$                  -$                  -$                      -$                         

5,959$              5,457$              7,809$                  6,500$                    

Account Description FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Projected  FY26 Budget 
TRANSFERS IN (OUT) -                         -                         -                              -                                
TOTAL OTHER -$                  -$                  -$                      -$                         

5,959$              5,457$              7,809$                  6,500$                    

130,925$          136,884$          136,884$              144,693$                
136,884$          142,341$          144,693$              151,193$                

-                                                                                                                     

-                                                                                                                     
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE — OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE — SEPT 30

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

FUND 95 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION BOND RESERVE FUND

TOTAL REVENUES
-                                                                                                                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
-                                                                                                                     
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	Date Submitted: 007/22/2025
	Department/Division: City Administration
	Account Number: 
	RequestorDepartment Head: 
	Date: 07/22/2025
	Group1: Choice1
	Group2: Choice1
	Project Justification: As part of our ongoing initiative to transition to a paperless system, we are requesting approval to hire a part-time temporary employee (25 hours/week for 26 weeks) to assist with digitizing our backlog of physical records. This need arises following the termination of our off-site storage contract with Access, which has resulted in the return of a significant volume of historical documents to our office.

The records include permanent files such as city ordinances, resolutions, contracts, and various Human Resources documents (e.g., personnel, workers' compensation, and medical files). These documents must be scanned into our digital system before the original paper versions can be securely destroyed, in accordance with retention and compliance requirements.

With a dedicated part-time temporary employee, we estimate that the scanning project can be completed within approximately six months. This support will allow us to meet our digital archiving goals efficiently while freeing up valuable physical storage space.
	Expected Cost: $10,500


